
)
)
) PCBNo.03-185
) (UST Appeal)
)
)

NOTICE

i V ED
CLERKS OHIEF

SEP 292003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,11. 60601

Carol Sudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

StephenF.Hedinger
HedingerLaw Office
2601 SouthFifth Street
Springfield, IL 62703

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Boardan APPEARANCEand ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD,copies of which are herewith
serveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)

SWIF-T-FOODMART.

BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
OFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS

Petitioner,
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

Respi

JohnJ(Kim
AssistantCounsel

Dated:September26, 2003



C’ ~HR” orrrrBEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS SEP 2 9 2003

SWIF-T-FOODMART, ) STArE OF !LLINO!S
Petitioner, ) Pollutton ControlBoard

V. ) PCBNo.03-185
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (UST Appeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

The undersigned,as one of its attorneys,herebyentershis Appearanceon behalfof the

Respondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
~

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:September26, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.



CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on September26, 2003, I served

true and correctcopiesof an APPEARANCE and ADMiNISTRATIVE RECORD,by placing

true andcorrectcopiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealed

envelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient First Class

Mail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk StephenF. Hedinger
Illinois PollutionControlBoard HedingerLaw Office
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 2601 SouthFifth Street
100WestRandolphStreet Springfield,IL 62703
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

(I:;~!;;ii~!IIIIII:II:) AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)



it xz c r , ~ r. t
BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CL~R1<SOFflcr

OFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS SEP 29 2003

SWW-T-FOOD MART, ) STAlE OF ILLINOIS
Petitioner, ) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCBNo. 03-185
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (lIST Appeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

NOW COMES the Respondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,John3. Kim, AssistantCounseland Special AssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto theSeptember22, 2003 order enteredby theHearingOfficer assigned

to this matterby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) and 35 III. Adm. Code105.212,

herebyfiles this Administrative Recordof the Illinois EPA’s decisionsin this matter. An

original and requisitenumberof copiesof this Recordareherewith filed with the Board, the

assignedHearingOfficer, andthePetitioner,Swif-T-FoodMart.

Respectflfllysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsei
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated: September26, 2003

Joi



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCFIEI..D, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WE5r RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHicAGO, IL 60601

RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIED MAIL #

MAR 03.2003 1

Swif-T-FoodMart
Attn: IsamSaed
314 SouthLewisAvenue
Waukegan,Illinois.60085

Re: LPC #0971905268-- LakeCounty
WaukeganiSwif-T-FoodMart
1100BelvidereRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 951716
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Saed:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereview ofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Ill. Adm.
Code‘732, SubpartF. This informationis datedNovember7, 2002andwasreceivedby the
AgencyonNovember18, 2002. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom December
1, 1995 to November20, 2001. Theamountrequestedis $203,644.16.

Thedeductibleamountto be assessedon this claim is $10,000.00,which is beingdeductedfrom
this payment. In additionto thedeductible,therearecostsfrom this claim thatarenot being
paid. Listed in AttachmentA arethecoststhat arenotbeingpaidandthereasonsthesecostsare
not beingpaid.

OnNovember18, 2002, theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfof this
claim. As a resultof theAgency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,avoucherfor
$171,560.12will be preparedfor submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfunds
becomeavailablebaseduponthedatetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentof
this applicationfor payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthathavebeen/aresubmitted
will be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theabove
application(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControl Board(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) and Section40 of theAct by filing a

ROCKFORD—4302 North Main Street, RockIord, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES —9517 W. Harrison SI,, Des Plaines, IL 60016— (047) 294-4000
ELOrN —593 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— 847) 6UB-3131 • PEoRIA —5415 N, University St., Peoria, IL 61634—309) 1,93.5453

BUREAU OF LAND - PCOtIAr 762(1 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—13091 693-5462 • CN~pA,r.N—2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61870—12171 278-5800
SPRINGFIELO—4500S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(2171 78b-6892 • Cot.ttNsvtIII — 2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville, IL (,2134 — (bIB) 346-512(1

MARION —2309W. Main St., Suite 316, Marion, IL 629Sq —(618) 993-7200
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Page2

petitionfor ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision. However,
the35-dayperiodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennotice
from theowneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthe filing of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveanyquestionsor requirefurtherassistance,pleasecontactNiki Weller of my
staffat217/782-6762.

DEO:NW;ct\033074.doc

Attachment

cc: AES Consultants,Ltd.
bce: Division File

LCU File
Niki Weller

E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

2



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #0971905268--LakeCounty
Waukegan/Swif-T-FoodMart
t 100BelvidereRoad
LUST Incident.No.951716
LUST FiscalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

1. $8,275.18,deductionfor costsassociatedwith High Prioritysiteactivities. Thebillings
submittedexceedtheapprovedbudgetamounts.TheIllinois EPA is unableto approve
billings thatexceedtheapprovedbudgetamounts. (Section57.8(a)(1)oftheAct and35 Ill.

- Adni. Code732.601W))

A deductionis beingmadefrom theHandlingChargesin theamountof $8,275.18.

2. Deductionsfor costswhichareunreasonableassubmitted. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606thh))

A deductionfor costsassociatedwith HighPriority siteactivities. Thebillings submitted
exceedtheapprovedbudgetamounts.Theillinois EPAis unableto approvebillings that
exceedtheapprovedbudgetamounts. (Section57.8(a)(1)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.601(f))

A deductionis beingmadefrom theField PurchasesandOtherCostsin the amountof
$13,808.86.Thecostsarefrom PeterS. HartmannCompanyinvoicesfor thepercentage
markups/handlingcharges.Therecannotbeapercentage-markupandahandlingchargeboth
requestedandtherehasnotbeenanyhandlingchargesapprovedin abudget.

NW:ct\
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6 TITLE XVI PAYMENT SUMMARY

Reviewer: NOd Weller Incident: # 951716 Initial Review Date: 2/26/03

Queue: 11/1 8/02 Billing Period: 12/1/95 to 11/20/01

Site Name: Waukegart/Swif-T Food Mart PM: Kuhlman

Early Action: ____________ Site Class.: Low Priority: ____________ High Priority: XX -

Amount requested for Early Action:

Amount requested for Site Classification: _____________

Amount requested for Low Priority: _____________

Amount requested for High Priority: 203,644.16

SUB TOTAL: $203,644.16

Less: STANDARD DEDUCTIBLE: - (10,000.00)

Less: DEDUCTIONS:

LESS COSTS NOT APPROVED IN A BUDGET (8,275.18)

LESS COSTS NOT APPROVED IN A BUDGET & UNREASONABLE (13,808.86)

SUMMARY DATE: 3/3/0 ~ ORIGINAL 0-DATE: ________

//

Total Amount Due: $171,560.12

Payee: FYI - Facility: _____________________________________

Address: Address: -

City: _________________________________ City: __________________________________

County: ___________________________________ County: ____________________________________

3



TITLE XVI

TO: - Doug Oakley Initial Review Date: 2/26/03

FROM: Niki Weller Project Manager: Kuhiman
Sent to Tech:

LPC # & County: 0971905268 Lake

Site Name: WaukeganlS’Mf-T Food Mart
Site Address: 1100 Belvidere Rd.

LUST Incident# 951716 - -

LUST I FISCAL FILE -

The above referenced facility’s consultants/contractors submission regarding invoices and billings has been reviewed.

The consultant/contractor in this billing package is: AES Consultants, Ltd.

Queue: 11/18/02 - 120 date: 3/18/03

Revised Q: _______________ Revised 120:

IEMA: 8/11/95 52 Days After IEMA: 10/2/95

OSFM: _______________ Date of 45 Day Report: 12/7/95

E.A. Ext Date: _______________ Opt-In Date: ___________

NFR Date: _______________ Date of Site Class. Cornp. Report: 4/9/01

# of Eligible Tanks: 3 Tank Size: 2-3000 1-4000

Tank Pull: ________________ Planned: Not Planned:

The Billing Period for this claim covers: 12/1/95 to 11/20/01

The Amount Requested in this billing package is: $203,644.16

The Budget Amount Approved for this s~eis: $278,787.00

The Deductible Applied to this billing package is: ($10,000.00)

Early Action: _________________ Site Class.: Low Priority: ______________ High Priority: XX

MANDATORY DOCUMENTS:
1. Copy of OSFM eligibility / deductibility letter

X - 2. Professional Engineer’s Certification

X 3. Minority / Women’s Business Enterprise form
X 4. Federal Taxpayer Identification Number form.

X 5. Private insurance Coverage Forms.
X 6. Page C-2 or 0-1 - Owner / Operator Billing Certification

4



Page2 -

lncjc~nt# 951716

The costs have been deemed reasonable based upon establishedstandards, practices and procedures with the
following exceptions:

THIS CLAIM WAS RECEIVED IN LCU 2/26/03. ACÔORDING TO THE RECEIVED DATE 014 THE CLAIM IT
WAS RECEIVED IN TECHNICAL 11116/02

WE HAVE A DUE DATE OF 120 DAYS 3/18/03 iS THE 120TH DAY

THERE ARE TWO INCIDENT NUMBERS 951716 AND 960723

NO CLAIMS HAVE BEEN PAID UNDER THE 951716—-THEY HAVE ALL BEEN DENIED FOR VERIOUS REASONS.

Need to know if we should assess two -deductible’s? There has been one claim paid under the 96 # and a
deductible assessed. The 95 # in the begInning was the only # that had an eligibility and no claims were
paid for venous reasons. Thenthe 96 # received an eligibility and was a re-reporting of the 95 #5. Since
there HAS NOT been a deductible assessed form the 95 # and there HAS been a deductible assessed for the
96# DO WE ASSESS ANOTHER DEDUCTIBLE far the 9511?
PER HARRY CHAPPEL WE ARE TO ASSESS ANOTHER DEDUCTIBLE FOR THE 95*. (2(27/03) $1 0,000.00 dod.

Cut $13,808.66 Handling charges charged on the Peter J. I-Iartmann Co. invoices (no handling has been -

- approved in a budget and they are asking for h/cgs which Is included In the bill when adding
the bills together plus requesting another handling for Hartmann Co. on the line Item for
Handling Charges.

Cut $8,275.18 Handling charges (on line item) no handling has been approved in a budget.

This review does not take Into consideration the following Issues: 1) The legitimacy or validity of the site remediation activities;

2) Whether or not plans for corrective action were submitted or approved by the Agency pursuant to Sections 22. 18b(d)(4)(E) and

22. lUb(d)(4)(F) of the Environmentài Protection Act; 3) if there are any reports, technical data, or in formation in support of this claim.

5



- Approved LUST Budget/Billing Tracking Summary

LUST Incident #: 951716
Project Manager: Kuhlrnan

LUST Site Name: Waukegan/Swif-T Food Mart
XX HPPhase of Work being billed for: LP

APPROVED BUDGETAMOUNTS:

Budget Line Items Approved Costs ~Amendment#1 iAmendment #2 Amendment #3 IAmendment #4 IAmendment #5 jApproved Cumulative
Date of Approved Budget 3/19/02 6/12/02 I I I
1. Investigative Costs: 3,700.00 0.00 $3,700.00
2. Analysis Costs: 6,820.00 0.00 $6,820.00
3. Personnel: 37,192,00 0.00 $37,192.00
4. Equipment: 1275.00 0.00 $1,275.00
5. Field Purchases & Other: 0.00 229,800.00 $229,800.00
6. Handling Charges: 0.00 0.00 $0.00

Totals $48,987.00 $229,800.00J $o.ooj $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,787.00

AMOUNTS PER CLAIM APPLIED TO APPROVED BUDGET LINES:

0,

Billing Line Items IBil ling #1 IBtlling #2 Billing #3 IBilling #4 IBiuing #5 ~BilIing#6 ~BillingCumulative
Date of Billing 11/18/02 ( I I I I
1. Investigative Costs:
2. Analysis Costs:
3. Personnel:
4. Equipment:
5. Field Purchases & Other:
6. Handling Charges:

Totals

0.00
4,950.00

25,610.00
800.00

150,000.12
o.oij

181,560.12
BIlling *1 C~t$13,80tB6field pur & other,$827515 hcgs.

BILLING TO BUDGET DIFFERENTIALS:

0.00 i 0.00

$4,950.00
$25,810.00

$800.00

I0.00 0.00 0.00

$150,000.12

$0.00

$0.00
$181,560.12

(Budqet/Billinq Line Items Line Item Differences —]

1. Investigative Costs: $3,700.00
2. Analysis Costs: $1,870.00
3. Personnel: $11,382.00
4. Equipment: $475.00
5. Field Purchases & Other: $79,799.BB
6. Handling Charges: $0.00



DATE TRACKiNG SHEET

To: Victoria Mckinrion Queue: 11/18/02
From: Niki WaDer - Amount Requested: $203,644.16

LPC # & County: 0971905268 Lake
Site Name: Waukegan/Swif-T Food Mart
Site Address: 1100 Belvidere Rd.
LUST Incident # 951716
LUST / FISCAL FILE

Dates

Pulled Claim - 2/26/03

Initial Review 2/26/03

Called or Faxed Consultant

Letter Out to Consultant

Received Reply From Consultant ___________

Cailed or E-Mailed Technical 2/27/03

Received Reply From Technical 2/27/03

Sent to Technical

Received Back From Technical ___________

Review Completed 2/27/03

Sent to Word Processing 2/27/03

Received Back from Word Processing - .~/.?243(%&AeX)

Sent to be Mailed ~ 3

Comments:

This claim was received In the LCU 2/26/03 and at that time picked up Ion review.

The Q date has a date of 11/18/02---- was sent from technical 2/26/03 see Eric Kulhman note.

Claim was received In technical 11/18/02.

7



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

BOL - LUST Incident Tracking (Lit)

Incident # 951716 LPC # 0971905268 IEMA Date: 8/11/1995]

Site: Swif-T Food Mart -

Street: 1100 Beividere Rd. -

City: Waukegan J State: IL j Zip: -

County: Lake J Latitude: 42.35176 j Longitude: -87.84484

PRP: Swif-T Food Mart
Ann: Isam Saed - Phone:
Street: 314 South Lewis Ave.
City: Waukegan State: [~J Zip:

Project Mgr: [Kubman
Consultant: AES Consultants, Ltd.

Subject to: 732 Opt-In Date: Site Class.: HIGN~
Products: Gasoline, Diesel I

Non-LUST Letter Date: f I 57.5(g) Letter Date:

20-Day Apt.: 8/25/1995 1 45-Day Apt.: - 12/7/1995)

NFR Date: Reissued: Recorded:
Reminder: Intent to Void: Rescission:

DLC for Void: Voided:

Alternative Technologies:
Transferred (Date/Program):
Selected 45-Day Report: C Select Work Plan: C
MTBE > 40 ppb in Groundwater: C Early Action Extended to: L

Comments: See also #960723. 6 9~<

9.~~3OOO

/ - 4/000 f//tv ~

/4c~0~

Wednesday,February26, 2003 - Page1 of3
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
BOL - LUST Incident Tracking (L.1T.)

Incident # 1951716 LPC # 0971906268 ] IEMA Date: I 8/1 1/199Sf

Groundwater Use Restriction
lnd./Com. Land Use Restriction
Engineered Barrier
Worken Caution
Soil Handling_____________________
Other I________________________

institutional Controls:

C Groundwater Use Restriction
C Ordinance
C ind./Com. Land Use Restriction
C Worker Caution
C Other _______________

Highway Authority Agreements:

General Events

Page2of4.

On-Site
TACO

Barriers:

Building/Structure
Pavement
Soil

C
C
C
C Other

ELUC:
Off-Site

C
C
C
C
C
C

L

C Highway Authority

C Highway Authority MOA.

8/16/1 99SiNotice of Release Letter sent -

12/6/1999j~sceHaneousCorrespondence received
- 4/4/2002jMiscellaneous Correspondence received

6/12/2002IReview Letter sent

Title XVI Events

DS ‘s is Apjvrwi top,f°p’~~eot~’&

--

Site Classification Work Plan Budget 1/8/1999 5/8/1 999 AOL 1/21/1 999
High Priority Corrective Action Plan Bu 2/28/2000 6/27/2000 DEN 5/23/2000
Site Classification Completion Report 7/27/200O 11/24/2000 DEN
Corrective Action Plan Budget 7/27/2000 11/24/2000 DEN

7/13/2000
11/15/2000

Corrective Action Plan 7/27/2000 1 1~?~?00o’DEN 11/15/2000
Site Classification Work Plan Budget 12/11/2000 J~~9~20g~JAPj4/9/2001
Site Classification Work Plan
Site Classification Completion Report

12/11/2000 /2901AP19_
1/25/2001 5/25/2001j~!ft

4/9/2001
4/9/2001

High Priority Corrective Action Plan Bu 11/19/2001 3/19/2002~MOD 3/19/2002
High Priority Corrective Action Plan jll/19/2001
High Priority Corrective Action u 5/23/2002
High Priority Corrective Action Plan Bu ~11/1B/2002

3/19/200gJAPR
9/29~99~PR
3/18/2003~

3/19/2002 ~
7~77~~~

Wednesday,February 26, 2O03
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illinois Environmental Protection Agency
BOL - LUST Incident Tracking (L.I.T.)

Incident 4 951716 I LPC 41 0971905268 J IEMA Date: L 8/11/19951

Violations

Wednesday,February 26, 2003 - Page3 of3

- 10
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Lust Claims Tracking System
IncIdent Number 951716

Site: SW1F-T FOODS

Owner: SWIFT FOOD MARTS INC

Status: ELG

Deductible $10,000.00

Closure Date:

Comments

Request Status
Received Code

Amount Amount Vouche Deductible
Requested Paid r Date Applied

1/8/1999 JRIE $48,561.38 $0.00 $10,000.00

2/28/2000 DED $20,037.00 $0.00 $0.00

2/28/2000 RIE $247,089.06 $0.00 $0.00

11/18/2002 NFIE $203,644.16 $0.00 $0.00

$519,331.60 $0.00 $10,000.00

Wednesday, February 26, 2003

IEPA Number: 0971905268

EPNOSFM Approval: 1/8/1996

OPT-IN Date:

12



- QUEUE DATE TRACKING SHEET

LUST CLAIMS UNIT

INCIDENT# q~5rl)L

QUEUE DATE ~\- \9~.~r;~
120 DAY DATE

SITE NAME

OWNER/OPERATOR

TITLE 16 CODE

~u~-T-

£Ip..4

~

REQUESTEDAMOUNT 9o?~..t9L1U.~6

BILLING PERIOD: BEGINNING — ENDING -

CONSULTANTNAME

cç~L11(0 ~\O)OOO

CPcLZn~

-‘0,

~3CQcu~r~o

a~eJE-

vs
*
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BUDGET AN]) BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES
A. SITE INFORMATION -

SiteName: S&,:1 T F~A/lar+
SiteAddress: i/tO (Selvidete&Ly: hA,gke~a..’-
~ (ooflS
Countr Lake tEPAGeneratOrNo.:097190S)Ofr

IEMA IncidentNo.:95i71b/4~W23 JEMA Notification Date: $/fs/5J2J9eo
Datethis FormwasPrepared:

This formisbeingsubmittedasa: - -

BudgetProposal

BudgetAmendment(BudgetAmendmentsmustinchideonly thecosts

overthe previousbudget.)

AmendmentNumber:_________

Billing Packagethr costsincurredpursuantto 35 Illinois Administrative

Code(LAC), Part732 C’newprogram’).

Name(s)of report(s)documentingthe tostsrequested:CW4PL4CIS

/ldtoh P/a nJ&& Jj ~ Date(s): 0/is/i’ I

Thiskmt is beingsubmittedfor the SiteActivities indicatedbelow(checkone):

EarlyAction _____ SiteClassification

____ Low Priority CorrectiveAction V High Priority CorrectiveAction

______ Other(indicateactivities)

DO NOT SUBMIT“NEW PROGRAM”COSTSAI’W “01]) PROGRAM”
- COSTSAT THE SAME TIME.ONTHE SAME FORMS.

A-I

• This form mustbesubmIttedto duplicate.

TheAgency is authorizedtorequirethis informationunder415 ILCS 5/I.
Disclosureof thisinformationisrequired.Failureto do somayresultin
thedelayordenialof anybudgetorpaymentrequestedhereunder.This
form hasbeenapprovedby thePornisManagementCenter.

11.5322263
LIt 494 Rev.March2000 ....~• -. -

NOV 18 2UU2
‘~-— ,s.n”. —
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JIMA

If eligible for reimbursement,whereshouldreimbursementchecksbesent? Pleasenotethat only ownersoroperators
ofUSTsmaybeeligible for reimbursement.Therefore,paymentcanonly bemadeto an owneroroperator.

Payto theorderof: Wi

Sendin careof: Sw; c— -rFood tlar+
Address: 3/1 S. Leci; s Ave.
Civ:_____________________ State __________ zip:k~8S

NumberofPetroleumUSTs in Illinois presendyownedoroperated by theowneror opentor~anysubsidiary,parent
or joint stock company of theowneror operator andanycompany ownedby anyparent,subsidiaryorjoint stock
companyof theowneror operator

Fewerthan101:________ lOt ormore:_________

Numberof TJSTsatthesire: (NumberofIJSTsincludesIJSTspresentlyatthesireand tISTsthathavebeen
removed.)

Numberof incidentsrenortedto aMA: .L....... , ,
IncidentNumbersassi~iedto the siredueto releasesfrom lISTs: V I -

Pleaselist all tankswhichhaveeverbeenlocatedat thesiteandarepresentlylocatedat thesite.

ProductStored IncidentNo.

LAn ______ No 9(aJ723 Q57Z~k
___________ ________ ___ No %o7~3_______

_________ ______ No _______

__________ _______ No ________

__________ _______ No IOo7~3
__________ _______ No 9607Q3
__________ _______ No 7&C7~3

________ Yes No

________ Yes No

A-2

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.

Size
(gallons)

Did UST
havearelease?

Typeof
Release

Mhieaded 3,cvt
(J~iea~e~ 3.DV&
LinleaAed ~1U0b

(A~1eaded - 3,ott
Mn)~Jed p,ow
O;epe( •‘to~
kerosene 35o

No %0723

0
p

Yes

Yes

0

C
‘N,
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IEMANo. Te~o723

C. APPROVEDBUDGETSUMMARY AND BILLING SUMMARY

Amount approved In theBudget

1. investigation costs:$ 3~71t! °

2. Analysis Costs:$ (9, VO. ~
3. Personnelcosts:$ 37., 112.00

4. EquipmentCosts:$ - 1, .2 ?5 ‘~

5. FieldpurchasesandOtberCosts:$ 22’7, goo. ‘°
6. }tandlingCharges:$

TOTAL APPROVEDIN ThE BUDGET S.. ~ ‘~‘~__ 4

2. Amount Requestedfor Reimbursement

1. Investigation Costs:$ —

2. Ana]ysisCosts:$ - 9,150.00
3. PersonnelCosts:$ 25, 8/0.
4. EquipmentCosts:$ $‘A2 00 ,~ dat

~~___________S. FIeldPurchasesand Other Costs:$______________________________________

6. HandlingCharges:$ - £~2-7s7toaf gt2- ~~i/1

6&o. /~
AMOUNT REQUESTEDFOR REIMBURSEMENT $ 203, V./11 Z) ~

/ A budgetfor the bills includedin this billing packagewasapprovedby the Agencyon ~ 4kb2.

I Thisbilling packageincludes bills which w6eincludedin the BudgetAmendmentdated n/ri/a a
andapprovedhytheAgencyonPcn�k~~Gr[c Y~.J1Jman’s&vie4.~’

_____ Neither a budgetnor abudgetamendmentwasapprovedby the Agencyfor the bills includedin thispackage.

c-I

This form must be submittedIn duplicate.
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IEMANo. %0723

D. PAYMENT CERTIFICATION - This certificationmustbe includedwith every requestfor

payment.

~, ~ ~ -- theowneror operatorof theLUST sitethr which thisclaim isbeing

submitted,certi& that $ 2031 ~PVf.16 is the amountbeingsoughtin this claimfor reimbursement,

$ 1,171.09 hasalreadybeenreimbursedfrom theFundfor this occurrenceand

$ — hasbeensentto the Agencyfor reimbursementfor this occurrencebuthas notyet

beenreimbursed. I furthercertiI~’that thenumberofpetroleumlISTs in Illinois presentlyownedor operatedby

the owneroroperator,anysubsidiary,patentorjoint stockcompanyoftheowneroroperator,andany

companyownedby anyparent,subsidiaryorjointstockcompanyof the owneror operatoris:

Fewerthan10!: _________ 101 ormore:_________

Exceptfor claimsassociatedwithEarlyAction, I certi~’thata planfor the wok includedin this billin~package

wasapprovedby the.Agencyon 3/i 3/02 ; certil5’ that abudgetfor the work includedin this

claimwasapprovedby theAgencyon_____________ cerfi~that theamountsoughtfor payment

wasexpendedin conformancewith theapprovedbudgetandapprovedplan.

I furthercertify thatif thecostsincludedin this claimfor reimbursementareapprovedfor payment,the
following limitationswill notbeexceôdéd: -

1. Paymentof this claim will notresult in the owiier oroperatorreceivingreimbursementofcorrectiveaction
costsor indemnificationcostsfromtheFundfor morethan$1,000,000peroccurrence.

2. Paymentof this claim will not resultin the owneroroperatorreceivingreimbursementof correctiveaction
costsor indemnificationcostsfrom theFundincurredduringacalendaryearinexcessof the following
amounts:

$1,000,000,if fewerthan101 tanksareownedoroperatedin Illinois.
$2,000,000,ff101 or moretanksareownedor operatedin Illinois.

Owner/Operator : 54 60’ Title: Own & r

Signature:____________________________ Date: //- 07r V

ii / toot..
Subscribedandsworntobeforeruethe 7 — dayof 7VOI/A’M OC-t. -_____

(This cemfi cation mgi be notarized when the certification is signed) - - -

_____________________________ Seal: NOV 18 2Jb2

Dl

This form mustbesubmittedin

17



Al / / (1 / IEMANO.%0723

iuoJ-4piiecbiq Yet
K INVESTIGATION COSTS

MethodI_____ MethodII Method UI_____ Not Applicable

DrillIng Costs- This includesthecosts lbr drilling labor,drill rig usage,andotherdrilling equipment
Boringswhicharetobecompletedasmonitoringwells shouldbelistedhere. Costsassociatedwith
disposalof cuttingsshouldnotbe includedhere. An indicationmustbemadeasto whyeachboring is
beingconducted(i.e., classification,monitoringwells,migrationpathways).

boringsto______ feet= __________ feetto beboredfor ________________________

boringsto______ feet _________ feettobeboredfor _______________________
boringsto_____ feet ________ feettobeboredfor____________________

boringsto feett feettobeboredfor______________

boringsto ______ feet __________ feetto beboredfor ________________________

TotalFeettobeBored:_________________

Borings:_____________ feetx $______________ perfoot $________________ (or)

Hours____________ x$______________perhour$

boringsthrough______ ft of bedrock ______ Ftbedrocktobe boted

boringsthrough_____ft of bedrock _____Ftbedrocktobebored

Total Feetbedrockto beBored:___________________

Borings:________ Ftbedrockx $_____________ perft bedrock $________________ (or)

_________ Hoursx$_________perflour=$

_________# ofMobilizations~ $___________ permobilization $_____________

Number
OtherCosts of Units UnitCost Total Cost

E-1

This form mustbesubmittedIN duplicate.
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IEMA No. ‘11p0723

2. ProfessionalServices(e.g.,~L, geologist)- Thesecostsmustbe listedin Section!,thePersonnel
sectionof the forms.

3. MonitorIngWell InstallationMaterials- Costslistedhere mustbecosthassociatedwithwell casing,
well screens,filter pack,annularseal,surfaceseal,well covers,etc. List theitemsbelow inatimeand
materialsformat

Number
Material of Units Unit Cost Total Cost

4. DisposalCosts- This includesthecostsfor disposingof boringcuttingsandanywatergeneratedwhile
performingboringsor Staffingwells.

DisposalofCuttings:_______ drumsx$ - perdrum’$

Disposalof Water_________ gallonsx$ pergallon$

TransportationCosts:$____________________

Describehowthe water/soilwill be disposed:

Total InvestigationCosts:$________________________________

E-2

This formmustbesubmittedIn duplicate.

18



JEMANo. 740723

F. ANALYSIS COSTS

PhysIcal Soil Analysts- Thismustonly includea4.stccostsfor classificationof soil typesatthesite.

_____ MoistureContentsamplesx $____________________ persample= $_________________

_____ Soil Classificationsamplesa $_____________________ persample $__________________

Indicatemethodto beperformed:

_____ Soil ParticleSize samplesa$_______________ persample= $______________________

____Ex-situHydraulicConductivity/Permeabilitysamples

persample= $_______

Indicatethemethodto beperformed:

____ RockHydraulic Conductivity/Permeabilitysamples

persample.$

_____ NaturalOrganicCarbonFraction(foc) samples

persample$.

IndicatetheASTM or SW-846methodtobeperformed:

saniplesx$ persample=$._

samplesa$____________ persample

samplesx$ persample=$.........

samplesa $___________ persample

samplesa$____________ persample

2. Soil AnalysisCosts- Thismustbefor laboratoryana!yshonly.
a e I O~a SC

BTEX samplesx $ 0 persample= $ ~ ~
,t1 Ida 2OCflCV
Li. PNA samplesa$ ‘7 ~ persample= $ ‘1 W

_____ LUST Pollutantssamplesa $ persample $____________

F-I

This formmustbesubmittedIn duplicate.
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JEMANo. ?foO723

pHSamplesx$ persamplea$

______ PaintFiltersamplesa$____________ persample= $______________

_____TCLPLeadsamplesa $___________ persample= $____________

_____ FlashPointsamplesa $ persample= $_____________

_____ Laband/orFieldBank samplesa $ - persample= $____________

samplesa $____________ persample $________

samplesa $ persample= $________

samplesa$ persample-.$

samplesa $ persample $________

samplesa $_____________ persample= $_________

3. GroundwaterAnalysisCosts- Thismustbefor laboratoryanalysisonly.

_____ BTEX samplesa $________ persample= $______________

PNA.samplesa $_________ persample $______________

_____ LUST Pollutantssamplesa$____________ persample= $_____________

pl-ISamplesx$ persample=$

_____ Laband/orField Blanksamplesa $____________ persample= $_____________

_____ FlashPointsamplesa $___________ persample $_____________

samplesa $____________ Persample= $________

samplesx$ Persample~$

samplesa $____________ Persample= $________

samplesaL Persample= $_________

samplesa $____________ Persample= $_________

samplesx$ Persample$

TOTAL ANALYSIS COSTS= $ ~ Lsc. ~‘

F-2

This form mustbesubmittedIn duplicate.
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. U •
nesnriai ~Fax (414) 652-5902 -

______ u~u EnvtronrnEntal s�rvices - - -

e. ~ L £ C £.~ 1’Environmental & Consulting Services ~58O352nd Street
- -- *flfl***fl;McI&**

I N- V 0 I C E Document Ntnnber: 010863

- DocumentDate: 04/29/96 -For Professional Services Rendered:

Page: 1 4,
Sold AES CONSULTANTS. LTD - Ship AES WNSULTANTS. LTD
To; 10300 WEST LINCOUJ - -. To: 10300 WEST LIjth)LN

WEST ALLIS. WI WEST ALLIS. ~I
53227 - - 53227 - -

~uat I.D -AES
Ship Via.: - P.O. Number./ -

Ship Date: 04/29/96 / P.O. Date - 04/29/96 -

~.e Date.: 05/29/96 Job/Order No.:
Terms-:...: NFl’ 30 1 - Salesperaon.:MJ -

Item t.D./Desc. Ordered \ Ship~d Unit Price Net TX

REPJRT 4052 22.00 22M0 225.0000 4950.00 E
PNA/BTEX PNA $140/PERSAMPLS STEX -

$85/PER SAMPLE - - -

PLEASEREMIT TO Subtotal: 49500C)
GABRIEL ENVIROMIENTAL SERVICES Tax - 0.00
5803 52ND STREET Total...: 4950.00
•KENOSHA. WISCONSIN ~1-+S%monthly service charge will be added to a)) invoices past due.

22



!EMANo.%072.3

PERSONNEL

All personnelcoststhat arenot includedelsewherein thebudget/billingformmustbe listedhere. Costsmust
be listedpertask,notpersonneltype. Thefollowing aresomeexamplesof tasks:Drafting,datacollection,
plan,report,orbudgetpreparationlot ______ (i.e., siteclassificationworkplan,45 dayreport,or highpriority
correctiveactionbudget),sampling,field oversitefor _________ (i.e.. drilling/well installation,coirective
action,orearlyaction),of maintenanceof . Theabovelist is not inclusiveof all possibletasks.

____________ 30 hoursx$ perhour$ Z550°°
~le)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: CAP Prep.

P. E. : _____hoursx$ /00 perhour$ 000. °°
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: CAP PC ep.

&v;rcn st6nt I Tech.. 1/0 hoursa$_5Q...,_ perhour $___________

(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: CAP Prep
________________ � hoursa$_15.perhour=$ 340.00

(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: C1QP 73,,*e,C~py,Via; I, Es,L~

Yya~eo aolop;ct : hoC) lioursa$ $5 perhour=$ 131,~00
4e)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: 5~~b�&ydâ.gs ~~4/e.ii

P. E. : /8 hoursa$ /00 perhour$ 1800.
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: Sh’~(2wd;k.J~k~~/C~ii. ~4per4cio~
~ Thth. : /20 hoursx$ 50 perhour$ t9!~0

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours: £2 c:~ecc~~,o~JS.tri~’t~ C. 4.
_________________________ _______ hoursx$ perhour$

• (Title)

Tasktobe performedfor the abovehours:_______________________________________________________

C-I

This form mustbesubmIttedIn duplicate.
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JEMANo._____

hoursx$ perhour=S
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:________________________________________

_______________________ _______ hoursx$__________perhour=$..
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:_______________________________

________________________ _______ hoursx$ perhour=$_
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:________________________________________

• hoursx$___________perhour’~$.
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:_____________________________________

__________________________ ________ hoursx$___________perhour=$_
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours: _____________________________________

________________________ _______hoursx$ perbour=$_
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:______________________________________

________________________ _______ hoursx$ perhour=$_
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

__________________________ ________ hoursx$___________perhour=$........

(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor theabovehours:___________________________________

__________________________ ________ hoursx$ perhour=$.._..
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor theabovehours:___________________________________

________________________ _______ hoursx$___________perhour=$_
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor the abovehours:______________________________________
TOTAL PERSONNELCOSTS: $ LEa ~i0.°° ••~ --• - -•

G.~2

This form musthesubmittedIn duplIcate.

24



for CorrectiveActionWork (12/1/95to 11/20/01)

PersonnelSummary

Hydrogeologist BOihoursc~85$/how $ 2,55000
[Corrective Action Plan (Preparation)]

PEE tOhours@100$/hour $i,00000
[Corrective Action Plan (Preparation)]

Environmental TechIDrafter ID hours @ 50$/hour. $ 500 00
[CorrectiveAction Plan (Preparation)J

Administration 8 hours @ 45$/hour $ 36(300
[CorrectiveAction Plan (type, copy, edit, mail))

Rydrogeotogist 160hours @ 85$/hour $13,60000
[(Subcontractor Coordination, CA Supervision,Soil Analysis, Soil Sampjing)}

PRl8hours@100$/ljour , $1,80000
[(Subcontractor Coordination, CA Supervision)]

Ens’ Tech forafter 120hours @ 50$/hour $ 6,00000
[On-Site Supportduring C A]

Total of PersonnelTime $ 25581000

Materials/Equipment Expenditures Summary

PhotoionizationDetector (PID) 8 days® $100/day $ 80000

Total ø1’Matenals $ 80000

Total Amount Dueto AES Consultants,Ltd .. , .. $26,610.00

A~ES
CONSULTANTS, • Lfl)

Swtf-TFoodMart
Mr. IsarnSaed,
1100BelvidereRd
Waukegan,IL60085

• RE: Bilthigsümniary

Invoice Summary

1009 Washington Street • Grafton Wisconsin 5302

362-375-7500 U 1-800-580-6700 U FAX 26Z-375-835

C.

• It
0..
0

1:

25



LEMANo. ‘/1.0723

0. EQUIPMENT COSTS

All equipmentusedmustbe listedbelowinatimeandmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnotbeadded
here;useSectionJ.

Own or Total
Equipment Rent? Time Used Unit Rate Cost/item

P1ü � $/cvso ir

cuv,eO
SubtotalPageB-I UVLA

H-I

ThIs form mustbesubmittedIi duplicate.

26



IIEMANo. 960723

Ownor Total
Equipment Rent? Time Used Unit Rate Cost/Item

0-2

This form must be submittedin duplicate.

SubtotalPageH-?

Total(Pagesi-i-Iand 11-2)

27



JEMANo. lt.o723

L FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHER COSTS

All field purchasesmustbe listedbelowin atime andmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesmust not be added
here;useSectionJ, HandlingCharges,to calculatethehandlingcharges.

Field Purchases Quantity Price/item Total Cost
Do Handling
Charges
Apply?

Pe+erS Har+mann £~A • • . 1sS,2og.z~- Pes

-r,vy 5gryic~s,me. 4~~s- Pes

tldytr t144’er;gl Co.
.

‘402Z63 Yes

SubtotalPage1-1 163, gpgqf
Other Costs- A listing and descriptionof all othercostswhichwill be/wereincurredandarenotspecifically
listedon this form shouldbe attached.Thelistg shouldincludeacostbreakdownin atime andmaterials
format See £neJose~rnvo;ces

7

I-i

Thisform mustbe submittedlii duplicate.

28



JEMA No. 9/~O7Z3

TOTAL OTHER COSTS $_____________________

SubtotalPage1-2

Total (PagesI-I and1-2)

1-2

This formmustbe submittedin duplicate.

29



• JEMA No. 960723

Thispage is attached to Peter 5 HartmannCo. invoicenumber96120372.

The following invoice, number 96120372,from Peter J HartmannCo. depicts ineligible
costs related to the UST removal at the site; therefore, thesecostswere removedand the
total eligibleamountis handwrittenonthe bottomofthe invoice.

3D
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‘*n__ -fl*

JUSTOMER:

PETERr. MARL’vIANN COMPANY

AIC’ZA ERflISES/MARATHCN/MCBIL
314 S. Lz~wsAVENJE
WAL~GAN,IL 60085

:440 SouthWaif Road De~P~aines.tiUncis ~0018 rQs~aee.~

NO: 96t20312
JuLY19, 1996
OURJos#9985
Sw~-TFciPiun66

DESCRiPTION

SUCHDRAW ONTh4STALLCCNOF NEW

UNDERGROUNDTANKS

EXTRA- 3rd

~41vtOUNT

Th]RJDADDmCNBITIING FORWORK CO!v1PLET~
AS THE ABOVE SiTE.

REMOVEOLD CURBa~~G
ThISTALL 26 FT OPCURVING @321.00/PaIr.

FURNSHLABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL
FIVE (5)15GALLON BE.OW GRADEMANHOLES

EXTRA- 4th
FOURThADD~ONBILLThTG FORWORK COlv~L~iEi)
AT nE ABOVE Silt

5 300.00
3 546.00

I

S 2,ø~0.00

/\

FURNISHAND INSTALL
5113 ADDITION SQUARE~r OF CONCRETE@
34J51PERyr.

GRANDTOTALFORTHISINVOICE

HARTMANN JOB~9985

S8MCE3 SWIF-T FCCD(PE~SL3S66

DATE

7/19/96
,-~ ~

I

t~C
.1

31



PETER J. 1-IARTMANN COMPANY 24~0South Wolf Road Des P?aines. Illinois 60018 708-298-31-fl

NO: 96120224
5/23/96

FAX: 705-298-3149

DE5CRWTION~ AMOUNT

ADDmONAL. CEANGES:FORRE~1OVAL.OF
CONTAMThTATED SCES~SEWER.REPAIRS’&
BAC~ULING

SEVSS PLU1~ThIG •• • S*JWyt53~(~38465)
IvIEYE1tMIRL INVC ICE• SS~L&1~7�~—15%~(S~2747I).~
VULcAN ThW0I~ S~2,3T4L9t~i5%~.(fl4725).
LTh4DAHL INVOICE • S 1,430.Q0!~—t5% (S 214~50}
LThDAEL.ThWOICE. • $1047Z2~-I5%(51,585184):
LThIDAHL INVOICE. • ST5J27.3~tF5%~($Z269.Ii)
LmIDAa. Th4VOICE:

TOTAL. BIlE. FOB..TKISINVOICE

HARTMANN JCBN~3251.

SITELOCATION:
PHU.LIPS66k
1100 BaV~~zROAD
WA[J~GAN,1TJJNOL5

5 2,94t95
S~:.5~939A&

3’ 2,662.22.
~ 1,644.50
S1Z.158.13
S17~396~50

21~I5o.0~—
S43,399.76

USTOMER:

AE.S.. CONSULTANTS,. LiD
10300 W LINCOLN AV’E~UE
WEST ~4tr TS,.WI 52337

DATE

5/23/96

32
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!~N1P~P4C.
ee~

~ e r ~s ~‘ in S

S I E’JSflS, I NC -

1 .StH Street
IL_ tO4-02

Cc~P1ERcIAL ** Plumbing & Sewerage Contractors Since 1919 4* INDUSTRI,~L

/

TOM c3A~E/FETER J HcARTMANI’4 CO

DEE ~L.~INEE IL. áOOiB

N:,zmcerff ~er~ai

Date 0S/iOJ’~ gws

INVOICE ~‘

Time: i0~4O

‘._cc.~~tion
::r!~’tdert_ Road

“~-r-•tr .-~“t- Torn

L3bor datss~ S/I

nee~ed to
cLeitncut.
-~rorn water

Ecui2m~flt,. na-~-r±~.ianc Labor as repair
nn: tar’: ~ • nstal i~d new Repaired
watr ~er’;~c~, :CLas~nsd oarticle~ meter to
~ .parz:cj~ ‘:aused by the

nP? ___

3 ~

1082. 5
co.r V,’CL

Fi’:z:nc~.. •Jcin~- C~:pper
hr. ~i1 ~ S9..0O per hr.

ZC2t~ CT L11LnC~’~ .~P,LjSTAX tnciuded on ALL nater:.aL•3

B

~‘ uau;ce~ar.,IL

buzI dino
ii r o ken

L cnprc’i~

.17 ~ —

1-lcd’ I7

33



r~ jjçç ~15iMATERIALU ~[j~ COMPANY

bLF RCAO. P.O. BOX 129, OES PLAINES. IL 60016-3138
,kONES; AREA CODE 708-824-4111 OR 312-831-4033

1100 BELVIDERE
e6—4723~44, 7_OG
26—47244t 46, 4@i
26—47269! 48,600
26—47fl6~44~100
26—473fl 45,800
25—4fl71~45,100
26—473741 43,800
2S—4~80I48,000
26—47388( 45,700
26—4739E~46.100
2&—4744t7f ~4, ado
26—47457)49.400
26—474S9j 47,200
2~S—4746~44,200
26—47469!46,~00
26—41S19~ 44,500

26—4752? 45,S00
26—41329 48,900
26—4751 43,600
26—475341 46,200
26—47576! 43,000
26—475771 47,200
26—475331 49,700
26—47592i 44,000
26—47594 46, 100

UNION.

PEA.5 PEA
.5 PEA
-.9
.3 44
..B #4
-.3 44
..31 *4
-3 44
2 *4

:3 4
3 *4
2 *4
9 *4

*4
2 *4

~_3.*4
~_3*4

44LB.
.2 9 RD
~3 9 RD
-~ 9 RD
-8. 9 RD
-3 9 RD

JOB INVOICZ
NCTE: PAY FROMTHIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTSWILL NOT BE RENDERED.

H3030 b—12—96 ________ ___

TERMS: NET

~ ~
76 STATION
Ft LL—’RAVEL
F ILL—iRAVEL
FILL—CRAVEL

*4 ROAD STONE—CA—I
R CAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
Rt3 AD
R’OAd
ROAD
.RCAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD

•~*4 ROAD

STONE—CA— I
STONE—CA--i
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA— ¶
STONE—CA—i

StONE—CA- I
STONE-tA—i
STONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—I
$7 ONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA— I
STONE—CA—I
STONE-CA—i

STONE-CA—6—-TYB
STONE-CA—S—fl B
STONE-CA—S—I?B
-Si ONE -~—6—T? B

9.25
9.25
9.25

11.46
II .46
11 .46
Il .46
11.46
II .46
11 .46.

•h.

11 .46
ii U46
11 .46
11 .46
11 .46
11 .46
ii .46-
ii .46
11.46
12.46
12.46
I2.46~.
12.46
I 2.46

Nj

TN!

IN

IN’
n.E
14
N
N
N
N
N
N
NI

RN
jTN

RN I
t N

Ic

PAY THIS AMOUNT

WAUREG

—

I-. Jr

206.
214.
224Jti/tA2

27!-J
I

~ ~

270.-’
as:.
26~
25~.:
260
290
249 -

26~.
267
294...
309.
274.:
287

HART$ANN S

4.

COMP~NY, PETER J
/

-K
N\

- U.—

p
- 1—0

-11-6
- 2-6
- 2-6
-1 2-6
- 2-6

-12-6
-

-. 2—6
-12-6
-‘2—6
- 2—S

-12-6

- 12-6
-12-- 6
- 2-6
- 2-6
-ia--

- 2-6’

-l-’~- 6

1 08
1-09
1 08
1 08
1 08
108
1 08
1 08
1 08
1 08
1 08

108
108
108
I OS
1 08
108
1 08
108
108
1 08
1 08
1 08
1 08
108

READYMIX CONCRETE. BUILDING MAIERIAt.S- EXCAVA1ING ‘CONCRETE PUMPING
34



- .r -&..-~ ~.I..,! ..~St S~’~ ~

MATERIAL - ~JCB 1NXO~CEt ____
COMPANY NC1t~ PAIFROMThI&LNVOICE. i?< ~-‘ -- .1Jr ~

- ,o,p.c -,~, ‘ STATEMENTS WILL NOT SE RENDERED. .:~

OLC ROAD P0 BOX 129 OES PL&INES L 60016-3136 - ~ -~ - ~

‘HONES: AREA CODE 708-824-4111 OR 312-631-4033 . - . - .. ~ ~:.- “.‘.“~ ,“-~‘ •. .. .. - . ‘

______- _______ ______ ___

HARThANNS COMPANY, PETER S - H300 4—12—96 M303070 3

ç~J~-S.. ~

1 F - / T~S?~_-___

PRODUCT
389 .30
115.00

07 •Q.

a.

I ~,

- -, .--.

I -:- ~-~:a~’~

RECAP - ~ --~~‘

INI 44
fNI 9 RD .STONE_CAZ6_T?”~
P4 PEA FILC~GRAVEL U

~—‘~~$,,
4

J~r’:-,.’t. :~.2~-~-
- .._ ,, ~-!i -.,.

— - t-_ - - -. —

~, r~

-. .r-_~s~

- M

- -. . I. ~ - -

- - -- - - S -- -::--~~-

- — ?- - : - — - ‘C- ~ Y .

- - -

- - __.~_ --

- n_,__ -- -

):B ‘JOTAL

• - ..-• .4,

~ ~.;

PAY TillS A
nflflV MIX CONCflETE - BUILDING MATEMALS - EXCAVA1ING - CONCRETE PUMPING
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S -.. •.•. •.-, -.•- . ________

LF ROAD. RU. BOX 129. DES PLAINES. IL 60016-3138
PHONES: AREA CODE 708-824-4111 OR 312-631-4033

HARTMANN & COMPANY, PETER,!J
:i /~: ~vL

7-1

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROMTHIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTSWILL NOT BE RENbERED.

4t~a~1~5?~JU
‘7’ . -~-~ -

JL

WAUKEG

214.’
265,:

~./a2o.
217.:
203.
229 -‘

209 -~

215.’
219..

225;
206 .~

216.’
21~~h 226.

213.;

L. I i_ -

20-3 -,

211 -

205.:
s 21 S.~

.

-

I ~ V .n.. ~ , ~a
I1CXErNO: (.yQtt$TTfle .-. Serf .~: ~z r~rct_;:,~~.ha-~

ir-~
-

I 108 1100 EEL VIDERE UINION 76 STATION
hi—s toe 26—4724~46,400 LBj PEA FILL—GRAVEL

—12—6 108 a6—4737q 46,300 ~S *4 ROAD STONE—CA—I
~—5 10$ 26—4749~ 46,400 *4 ROAD STONE—CA—I
ha—a 108 25—4755-4 46,400 LB *4 ROAD STONE—CA—I

2—4 ~08 26—476I~ 46,300 ~3 9 RD STQNE—CA—6—T? ~
6—6 108 26—479Th 47,600 UI PEA FILL—GRAVEL
&—

6~
108 26—479~ 47,100 ~3I PEA FILL-GRAVEL

6—4 108 25—47938 45,000 ~3I PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 103 26—479511 49,500 L~PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 • 108 26—4800~45,300 Ls PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 108 26—430011 46,700 ~2fPEA ‘FILL-—GRAVEL .

6—6 108 26—4800~ 47,400 ~ PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 1-08 26—480O~48,800 Ls PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 108 26—4809~44,600 LB PEA FILL—GRAVEL.
6—6 108 26—430r 46,900 131 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 108 26—4810E 47,100 Is PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 103 26—48111 49,000 ~3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 108 26—4811E 46,100 U PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 108 26—4812d 45,900 LB PEA FILL—GRAVEL
6—6 08 as—48-Ia~ 45,200 LB PEA FILL—4RAVEL
7—6 lOS 26—481!~ 45,700 12 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
7—6 108 26—481611 46,600 25A rILL—GRAVEL
7—j 708 26—48I6~ 44,400 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
7-4 108 26—48231j 46,500 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
7—4 108 26—4823~ 46,600 U PEA FILL—GRAVEL

.

4

9.28 Th
11 .46 TM
17,46 rNj.
11.46 ~IN~

12.46 ftNI
9.25 ftN!
9.25 1PM
9.25 ftNl
92S It~
9.25

‘ 9.25 - rN
9.25 rN1
9.25 IN
9.25 IN
9.25
9.25 TN
9.25 ~TN

~9.2S tN
j,9.25 TN
—~2S TN
‘,9~2S r?’
(9-C25 TN

9.25
9.25 ‘RN~
9.2S....~1i

a__I
r-~.

p~-~

PAY THIS AMOUNT

~Z

‘“‘ I’*~’ IdArtflIAI e - VrA~IAflIJfl - rriIJr~c-,--s c,uuauijn
36



4—17—4 FILL—GRAVEL I:

MATERIAL J06 INVOICI
c~1 ( ‘ COMPANY NOTE; PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

NOTING, STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.
580 WCLF’AOAD. P.O. SOX 129, DES PLAINES, L 60016-3118

‘PHONES: AREA CODE 708-824-4111 OR 312-6314033

HARTMAMN&COMPANY, PETER, 3 ~ I ~ I
L :‘~ ‘~ ‘ L

•1 ‘~‘.1’~5~k
P ..i*~fr “ ‘..;f ..

0ATE~ - otj ~*~M~j1t%~flawt!A11cN.—.ADtREss
___________

‘-:ff.
26—4824 4SJ00 LBI PEA

H
- ~ PRO~U~TRECAP

e~y’~r;69.35 l~
Jm ~ -n.t.s r

~ TNJ

- -ci..-—.’ -

Wv:

- “a.. ~ -
• .~.... .. -,

--

• .‘. .3’s.
r~~.’r~ —.

f~J
- “-c: .~ ~‘*- ~--

‘- .‘r--~ .-

#4 ROAD STONE—CA—I
9 sa STONE—CA—6—TY
PEA FILL—GRAVEL

—‘-4

--•-~‘•--~—3.~~,-~St~’‘:~n..t~ ~‘‘ .-

~Z~’ PAIl HIS AMOUNT r
~ . ~ — - ‘~ - —

- - ~ -~ READY MIX coNcREN~BUILDING MATERIALS EXCAVAflNG . CONCaETE PUMPING
I, ~ — .¼&~., ..aN.a..

4
g_. t*~3 j~ _~•44~. ~ .. __~ — — I

37
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MATERIAL
COMPANY

NOT INC.

WOLF P040. RU. SOX 129. DES PLA~NES.IL 60016-3136
PHONES~AREA CODE ä~X~1~i~4033 I

847—824—4771 OR 312—631—40i3

HART?IANN & COMPANY, PETER J

.

~.‘ ,.~-

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE. RENDERED.

fl3030 I 4—30—96 -

TERMS: NET

- ~~t.~’JQ3tcti1Oft~DQRESgZ .r3S.~,. rW~&-~’}F~r ., I
JATE - LGAN TICKErNO CtJAN11TY junt O6CBJFflONt-

103

I t) ~3
1 08
I OS
03

I 08

1 08

1 02
1 03

03
03

108
1 03
1 0.9
I hO
I ‘I’d

09
In
I 08
1 03

08
I 08

08
103
1 ca

1100 ~ELWIDERE
21—.3S70~ 9
21—&574& 4

U
pY

7~.~’(

‘21—35746 I
26—47E3~~48,000
a5—~78~E148,400
~6—47949I 47~5~’~
26—479521 47,300
25—46007j46,700
26—480081 46,300
26—48097 47,400

La
~3
La
La
LB
LB
.3

2&—4S1~2 46:,&00 .3
25—48163) 46,500
25—481651 46,000
26—482401 -47,300
a&_482461 47,400
26—50702. ~5,300

.3
3

.3

.3

.8
35—50704 45,400 .3
26—5070k 45, 1 00 .3
3.3_.~Q7~7Sd, 900 .3

a6—5073C A9,700 .3
25—50753 46,100
~3—S0786 45,800
26—50783) 45,300
2S—~0739 45,200
as—soac: 44,3u0

.3
j..s

• La
LaLa

lION 76 STATION
6.’)O 3G REDI—MIX
6.00 BG REDI—MEX
MINIMUM LOAD CHRG
PEA FILL—~RAV-E~-—’
p LA
PEA
PEA
PEA
PEA
PEA
PEA
PE ~
P LA
PEA
PEA
P LA
PEA
P LA
PEA
PEA
PEA
P LA
P LA
P EA
PEA

FELL-GRAVEL
FELL—GRAVEL
FILL-GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FI.tL—GRAVEL
FILL-GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
P I LL—’RAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL

67.00 ~Y
67.00 Y
40.00

~ ~N
9.25 ~rN
9.25 TN
9.25
9.2! TN
9.25 H

• 9.25 ?TN
9.25 ~TN
9.25 ~rN
9.25 tIN
9.25 tIN
9.25 VN
9.25 ~IN
9.25 Jn
9.25 tIN
9.28 rN
9.25 rN
9..2S TN
9.25 TN
9.25 rN~

92S tNIni-C?

ar

H303072 L 2

G0’ ?~

TOTAL

WAUKEG

c

I,

~1’

II.,—-.,
-c’-’

I 2 1,f -

- tti.~2’~’~-
3. 5 -

2flC~

I, - -~
- -

I-, —

fl ThIS ANOUNT ~

- P.--

-. a4—6
4—24—4

4—1.3—5’

4—16—5
p16—S

-.

4—17—6

~T17—-5
- frIT—a
4—I 7—6
4—25-S

.. Es—S

4—33--S

I-ES--a
4—ES--S

flEADY MIX CONCRETE-BUILDING MATERIALS . EXCAVA1ING . CONCRETEPUMPDTh
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MATERIAL
COMPANY

NOT INC.

JLF ROAD. PC. BOX 129. DES PLAINES. IL dOOlS-3138
PHONES~AREA CODE ~

947-324—417! OR 312—a31—4033

?-IARTMANW& CWMP.*NY, PETER S

(~~:

Joat~acxnow—AcoREss:

I 1ICXETNO. QUAt-&lTrr • • .. ~t3~~.

I 03
108

25—503:7
2-5—50913

46~.100
47, 100

• JOB INVOICE.
NOTE PAY FROM THI~iNVOICE.

STATEMENTS WItI. NOT BE RENDERED.

r 4—30—96 3072 ____

TERMS: NET

-
OESG~W11OPfr..~ ~

3
La

PEA
PEA

P’ELL—GRAVEL I
FELL—GRAVEL

PSODUCIT
13.75 ~Y

S5s.:~ TN PEA

.

BC REDI—MIX
FILL—GRAVEL

‘4

9.25
9.25

to

TOTAL

UNIT
3

,

~ECAP

Ti IS AMOUNT

—6

‘C., ~
~ ,1 •.~ -#

TAX. ~TOtAL

•I ¶

“-‘I--

I—

I-

~1

/

nCRflV WV fl$flMrQCfl - ~IIII flINfl MAT~IAJ S - ~YrAvATlNfl• rnnr.~twDIMPI~Jfl
39



Midwest Division
747 E. 22nd Street. Suite 200
Lombard.IL 6O 1 48
Phone:(708) 261-8600 - ~ PAYMENT DUE Q3I~3/06

0: ~I~~N 0Ui~P4I’IY, ~ .J 3- ,..~.PLEASE$ET~JRNONE COP~5~~
2~-)SOu7n ~OL~ •~0Ao • . • INVOICE WITH PA YMEiVT TO:
~ES ?L.Ai;hiS L o0013 • ••~•~• P ~Q ROX

CI4CAr,O, I
• FOR .RILLI

PLEASE CA

GtNE~L P:ci~

TAX EXEMPTLD-

qfsI;h5
L ó’~-3~5
Nt

2
L~. 7O~—Z~1—a71~

‘ICE :40. II’4vOICE DATE DEPT I CUSTOMER NO CUROROER NC.ISALESMM* • •~‘—“ ,Ct t0M~cE ftØ~C.j—t- • I- - LADING I CflIGHT

H ~ ~o ~:c3525 ~512333 ~15 . PICKUP
•SHIPP�O — .~R7flç~(r,’4O. PeOD. 000EI .. DESCRIPTION ...r:ki~1~...rup4fl-~..J’.~:~flflr’r.-1 • PRICE . AMOUNT

‘ii j ~•-~ ~II1 IC ~1AC (;~) IONS •

~
u:L:±

- :iI4S-~— . .cL: —- .

~3121~ I
!

- Q3i~’- •

u31~’~
I •

~

21.45 08fl0 I 18.33
20.25 U8...500 1 172. ~T
23.50 O-~’~5OO I

~L5~
c1..~ •~r4!L~._4_*_~_.~fl

22.45 oa.3rto
21.IC C3.~O i~~.:sI

,l-~ I

20.15 08.510 I
21.75 -3~.5i~QI

211.10*

~1:L :.•~i?:I. 5-- ~At (U .

• .

I
.

TONS
•

¶9.55 fl~.2-fl
22.35 I 08.250
21.2C I OD~C~I c’r

I ~.. :sc;J IL ~T5~7A-~---~-- 6-~.~
r~.:5u:~)~9CNfl—TAX r 5~79

-

.TOTALJ TAX ~

~A
~

•~

r. -- -. . - . - ~. ~.• ~—~—-—.

~(

r~.

-

. •_•;

-_ ~ • -

tenats Company



• ~ ~ ~ -

rwn~Mc.
~c i~t

~CAVAT1NG - flNAOING - ¶PUaCNG
:~voiczNO
~vozc~ ~sn

00069109
os/au/go
lET

- . ~. . •.•• ~

• -

PICNES: o~ic.ac(31Z c-ascc
~1a ~

St~URSU4(708) 59S~o~

3. an~wnicc.
2440 SCfl ¶C.7 RCAD
DES ~ a. 60013

EL: MISC LOCSflONS

MOVED8—&URIfl WC.LS YRCN23RD 4
C1LITORNfl TO cJAW(2A11

9.00 $~U23LOWBOY’ znvia
8.00 IflCS; BARRIER WAI.. ~fltAL—3N0S.HEr.

70 • 00 530.00
100.00 300.00

1-4.30;~O

rIcxz~rAT’ZSCEW

**~* a~n zann

SLOT XZ

C

3t VLSI ORETh STREET
aE-1se4v~us.IWNO~S~C135

0BD~NO ~t&C3flt ~VZS

MAR 23, 1996

1430.00

1~~

/
/

7-
/.‘

---I

41



622 EAST GREEN STREET
BENSENVILLE. ILliNOIS

ORDtR ~0 1100 3ELVIDERE

PETER 7. HARTMANN CO.
2440 SOUTN WOIZ ROAD
DES PLADI~S, fl. 60013

PHONES: CHICAGO ~312)62~.45oo
(312) 62S-~5aO

SUSURBAM (708) 595-icac

00069646
04/ 20/96
NET

C

40.20
200.00

1000.00

800.00
200 20

, aI,d, /~U~
.h~‘JtflJ • ‘~CJ

~viii\’ 3 -

FILE Copy

c!Bc$JUt,

SINCE 7927

EXCAVATING - GRADING - TRUCKING
DIVOICZ NO
ThVOIOE DATE

TERMS

op
cco~

RE: ~-CSCLOCATIONS

APR 11 TO 16 20.00 HOURS 955 LOADER MACCNE ONLY
1.00 MOBflIZATION OF 955 LOADER

AMOUNT DUE

~ THANK YOU FOR YOUR 3USE~ESS‘“

flCCT ATTAC~D

4-

42



622 EAST GREEN STREET
BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 50106

CREER NC 1100 3ELVIDER ROAD,

PETER S. HMRTMANM CO -

2440 SCUTH WOLZ ROAD
DES pL~flES, fl. 60018

RE: MISC LCCAflONS

PHONES: CHICAGO (3121 622•4500
(312) 625-4500

SUSURBAN (708~S95-~oec

N

49.50 HOURS SDC S~VIC
11.50 HOURS SDC DRIVER OVEBTD~

- 1.00

~-9.00

.50

TOILS
HOURS 22! HOE S~WC
HOURS HOE OPERATOR OVERT~
HOURS S~CSERVICE
HOURS S~CDRIVER OVERTDffl
TOILS
LOADS ctme ~ARGE
HOURS 22! HOE SERVICS
HOURSHOE OPERATOROVERTh~

60.00
16.01
25.00

115.00
20.35
GO00
15.01
40.00
43.00

115 00
20.35

10572.29

flL.-u S AflAC-~D

4 AMOUNT DUE

~—1

10572.29
/

~ THANK YOU FOR YOUR2tIST1~tSS ~

.1
C’

I
c~’t

I

FILE COPY
,__ .4__

IBRCSIUt,

SINCE T927

EXCAVATING - GRADING - TRUCKING
LNVOIC~NO 0eg69222
flWOICE DATE 04/09/96
TERMS NET

çc~

.1

4, 1996

5, 1996

1.00
9.30
1 . 00

73.25
14.25

2970.00
184.12
25.00

1035.00
20.25

4695.00
‘20 .1

b L?. -.-t

--00
977.50

‘/% •,
SQ • S

4b.00

43



F .LPALHL.
522 EAST GPEEN STREET rnnrcilnr PHONES: C-flCAGO (312) 622-4500
SENSENVILLE. ILLINOIS 60106

EXCAVATING . GRACING . TRUCKING
flWOICS NO 00069645

ORDER NO BELVDERERD. & JACKSON r /

Sir.
TEflMS NET

~ ~. ~ ~. DWOICEDATE 04/30/96
2440 SOUTH WOLF ROAD
DES 9LAflES, Z. 60018 -.

RE: MISC LOCATIONS

-c

(312) 525-4500
SUBURBAN (70Th 595-1080

APR. 3, 1996 57.00 HOURS SEC SERVICE 60.00 ace.oe
9.00 HOURS SEC DRIVER OVERTfl~ 16.01 144.09
3.50 HOURS 225 HOE SERVICE 115.00 977.50

.50 HOUSHOE OV~T2~ 20.3~ 10.13
20.32 TONS CAG CC HAULED IN UNDER SEC SERVICE

2.00 LOADS DUMPCHPIRGZ -

. 5.00
43.00

:00. .o
36.30

..00. TOILS 30.00 30.30
.

APR. 9, 1996
41.64 TONS CAl CC 1WILED 21 UNDER SEC SERVIC
48.00 HURS SEC SERVICE -

5.00
60.00

:ea. :0
2880.00

.

I A ~1,
.

1996

8.00 HOURS 225 HOE SERVZ .

1.00 TOLLS
28.50 HOURS SEll SERVICE
4~50 HOURS SEC DRIVE OVERT2~

115.00
26.25
60.00
16.01

920.00
26.25

1710.00
72.05

: 12.50 HOURS 225 HOE SERW.CE 115.00 1437.50
.

APR 12, 1996

4.50 HOURS HOEOVERTZ-S
1.00 TOLLS . —

28.00 HOURS SEC SERVICE

20.3512.50

60.00

91.53
12.50

1580.00

.

4.00 HOURSSEC DRIVER OVERT~W
8.00. HOURS 225 HOE SERVICE

16.01
115.00

: 64.04
920.00

, 1.00 TOLLS 15.00 15.00
.

‘-.~---ic-,
,

:956
64.48 TONS CAl. CC HAULED 21 UNDERSEC SERVICE

?—~-.~ ;:ou~ :2: ::os ~tVIcz

a

7
TICCTS ATTAC~D

y TM

C..) / AMOUNT DUE
***wij’pjjj~ YOU FOR YttiR suan~ss

-4-,

SINCE 1927

5.00

44



PETER J. HARTMANN COMPANY

A.ES. CONSULTANTS,LTD
10300 W LINCOLN AVENUE
WEST ALLIS, WI 52337

- ‘h

2440 South Wolf Road Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 708-298-3

tINVOICEt

NO: 96120222
5/2196

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

DRAW ON FTJRNISHThIG ANDINSTALLING BACKFILL
FOR TANK EXCAVATION:

MEYER MTRL INVOICE
MEYERMTRLINVOICE

15% ($1,854.SO $14,220.[4

40 - HOURS LABOR @ £65.03 HOUR

24 - HOLRS MACFUNE c& $30.00HOURS

i’OIAL DUE FOR THIS YN VOICE

HARTMANN JOB NO. 325:

SITE LOCATION:
Pi-ffLL~S66
1700BELVEDEREROAD

WAUKEGAN ILLINOIS

S 2,500.00

$ 720.00

SI 7.540.14

4

CUSTOMER:

FAX: 706-298-31

DATE

5/2/96

NIMBI?

YE!TPSMS wr 10 DAYS
45



-

MATERIAL
COMPANY

Mat INC.

Iu: ROAD. ?.O. SOX 129, 055 PLAINES. IL 60016-313a
bNES: AREA CODE 708-~244111OR 312-e31-4033

HARTMANN & CONF4NY, PETER J
/ -‘I

/
( \I

1
-T

- I -~

JOB INVO$CZ
NCTh: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.

_________ 4—2—96 H30207O I 2!

)TERMS: NET

- -~=.t40.. r: s-~awK--\4~o!flss/ - ~T• ~ ~ ~:
“~fthC~TCitL lnEnsc’ j~rcuaaTtn~a.,~.. - ~- ozscmpno~ca-v- ~ “ ~ ~‘9s -

ios~it00 BEL.VIDERE
1)8~a6—cafl 44, TOG
103126—47244 46,40t~
103l26—4726~ 48,600
I026—4fl25~ 44,100

~03(2S—47229 43,800
108 25—47flfl 45,100
103 26—4737’!! 4,300
108126—4fl801 48,000
103 26—4fl381 45,700
1138 26—4T39E 46,700
tGe’ra&—474c1 ~i4, ado
108 26—474E~49,400
708 2G—47459~47,200
108 26—4746~44,200
108 26—47469j 46,100
1081 26—4?S19~ 44,500
108 26—4732E 45,500
108 26—47529 48,900
108 26—41331 4,600
108 26—47534 46,200
708 26—475161 43,000
108 25—475771 47,200
108 26—473331 49,700
IO3HS—475Th 44,000
708 26—473944 46,100

UNION.
PEA

LBI PEA
La( PEA

*4
L2~44
L~i*4
~_3i44
L31 *4
~_3~~4
~ 44L21

3 *4
~2, *4
La *4

44
!-~ *4
Ls~*4

~_8i44
LB *4

.31 9
~3j 9
~D 9

.3 9

76 STATION
FILL—GRAVEL
FILL—4RAVEL
FILL—GRAVEL

ROAD STONE—CA—i
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
RUA q

ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
R 0 AC

14 ROAD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—i

1 STONE—CA—I
StONE—CA-
STONE-CA—i
STONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—i
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—I
STONE—CA—!
STONE—CA—i
STONE-CA—i

STONE-CA—6—T’f
STONE—CA—6—i’r3
STONE-CA—6—TYB
S1ONE-CA—4—T’f at
STONE—CA—4—

tJAUKZG
9.2! ~ -$ ~06S
9.2! rN!
9.23 t?~

11.46 tWI
71.46
11.46 TN!
Ii .46 TN!

-

•

:

i

‘

214.L,
- 224.~

,2~E’m
~
i// ~3~-

-2SO~.-
11.46 TN!
11.46
11.46. IN

~N
11.46 ftw.

27S~~
~
~

Qa~.
- as:..

11.46 (TN 270.-a
11.46 TN
11.46 frN

as:.:
264.:

11.46 (TN as&:
11.46 (TN 260/
11.46 RN!
11.46 ~TNI
11.46 TNI
12.46 jTNI
12.46 TN~

C
12.46 T’~
12.46

249/
Z5~.
267.:
29’~...

~ 309. -.

274/
3ST,~

PAY THIS AMOUNT

—t

‘-—a
11-6

1 2 -~

1 2-6

p -,

1 2-6

¶2-i
6

12-6

I -,

/

46



• ,.. • • •. ••t •~‘~~&-~-•..aetr~—-- r:~-.~z’-~-.--‘~ -

-1 fflt~f~fi~MATERIAL - ~-UOBINXO(CE ~:

Li j~J~j~COMPANY NC1t~ PArFROMTH~R4VOC.k --• • MOVINC ..~, • - •STATEMENT~WLNOTBERENOERED.
ROAD PC BOX 29 055 PL\INES IL 60016-3138 -

JONES: AREA CODE 708-8244111 OR 312-831.4033 • . ~- ~. ~. •~t -- • •-,,-‘I •. S 7 -•

• . - _______ ______ ___

— -

HARTNANN & COMPANY, PETER J - H30:0 .4—12—96 ~3o~o~o Li

:~ ~~‘:‘ (~\/ T!~ H
• -• r~+~ - r?t~’ ~ , tt __ _________ ____

~ A
1

EMt-nwa ~-~cUArflTn’..aa~.r~ _11 ~

PRODUCfl~ ~ECAP
389.30 TNI
113.00 ITNI

TN!69 .3!

- -. -

- -. —, ~

• T~.~~’:+__~t11~I~
*‘ ROAD tQP4ECAt ~
9 RD --STUNE~CA~4—.T?’~’R
PEA FtLL~GRAVEL

-- -

— ?_ •- .
— --:~~

~j..

:c ~(t~4-:;..t.! .•.

• •• ••~-~~S •r~ -

- ~Øb, : .*aj4~
I ~ •

-, • -ca

-•

- •~

C.-

L

• •- -,• •.

.71:

• •,

PAY THIS AMOUNT.

- t,546.1

-, 2•
t’
U”

I

A

C

‘I

C ~ T

- -

V
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MATERiAL JOB INVOIC!
COMPANY NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE

NOT INC. STATEMENTS ‘MILL NOT BE RENDERED.
I ~LF ROAD- ~O. 90X 12g. DES PL-%INES, IL d00163138
p~CNE$:AREA CODE 70a244111 OR 312-631-4033 •

HARTMANN & COMPANY: P!TEC _________ I ~—‘~—~5 ________/ ___

7 -~

R s ~ ~.TERMS:.Nfl\~~-•--—.. -.- • ~_ •. •• - - - /

- ~

~c:~_ ~ .=•.c:t

~ V ~~-- - Iu~U,, - — -~L2pe-~frr 2-i-
-•~

-

108! 1100 SEUVIDERE I UNION 76 STATION
l08J26—4?241 46,400 t31 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
108125—4fl79 46,300 IL3F *4 ROAD STONE—CA—i
I0$126—4749c4 46,400 L3! *4 ROAD STONE—CA—I
108 25—47534 46,400 L2j 44 ROAD STONE—CA—I
~08 26—47613 46,300 L3t 9 RD STONE—CA—6—fl

•~

~
108 25—~793~47,600 L3I PEA FELL—GRAVEL I

tos
108
103
108
108
108
1-08
108
108

26—473T~47,100 LEI PEA FILL—GRAVEL
25—47938 45,000 ~3! PEA FLL—GRAVEL
26—479511 49,300 ~3I PEA FILL—GRAVEL
26—4800Q 45,300 PEA FtLL—~RAVEL
26—48001J 46,700 Ut—PEA ‘FILL—GRAVEL
26—4800~47,400 La! PEA FILL—GRAVEL
26—4300~ 48,800 Lss PEA FILL—GRAVEL
25—48092 44.600 LE! PEA FELL—GRAVEL
25—43Ofl 46,900 ~3l-P!A FILL—GRAVEL

108
102
108
108

25—4810~ 47,100 L3I PEA FELL—GRAVEL
26—48111J 49,000 isi PEA PILL—GRAVEL
26—48t1~ 46,100 hi PEA FILL—GRAVEL
2S—4812~45,900 LE! PEA FILL—GRAVEL

[08
108
108
108

2s—4812a 45,200 LS PEA FELL—GRAVEL
26—481!~ 45,700 b PEA FELL—GRAVEL
25—48161( ~6,6OO Lsj PEA ~tLL—GRAVEL
26—4816cJ 44,4Q0 PEA FILL—GRAVEL

1138
10$

25—48231j 46,500 L21 PEA FILL-GRAVEL
26—482~ 46,600 LBI PEA FILL-GRAVEL

9.23 T
11.46 TNt
11.. 46 ftNi.
11.46 LINt
12.46 IN!
9.25
9.25 TN!
9.23 1PM
9.23 ri-~
9.25
9.25 Ji-NE
9.23 RN!
9.25
9.25 (TN!
9.25 RNi
9.25 (TN
9.2! (TN!
9.25

>925 rN
-~2! jni
1.92! ti-Nt
(9c23 frNj
9.25 1N4
9.23 ITN4
9.2S

PAY THIS AM!OUNT

A U K

C:

ass . -

_220 -

203.
225.

209.

215.

225.
206.
•51 -

226.
21:.
212.

20~9.
211.

q
20!.

¼

214.
255.

• 1—i
-12-6

- 2—6
• 2—6

-12—6

- 6—6

—16—4
6—6
a—t

— 6—5
—

• 6—6
— 6—6

p6—4
~—~I6—6~

6—4
Ii 6—6

•—17—6

- 17—4
- 77—6

-—17-4
• 17—6

U-

C---
C- -

-.
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~,I ~MAi tiiu-kLCOMPANY

£
—

3Q WCLt ROAD. ‘0. BOX 129. DES PLAJNES. IL 60016-3138r ‘PHCNES: AREA CODE ~3~824~1j1OR 312-6314033

NOTE:
JOB INVOIC!
PAY FROMTHIS INVOICE.
STATEMENTSWILL NOT3E

.

RENDERED.
•

~u
‘~

~~

~

S
a
L
0

I
0

HARTMANH& - COMPANY,
- •-~--r -

- --- ~•‘~t ~~-- ~
DATE. ______

L.

~0,n

- C-

~—t p_fl

—

~0i07~

-- -. .flRMS: NET

I

-----4-, - ~.••i ~~k~~-—t
oEr~ste —-

- 9.23 TM

4J09 TOTAJ

— — t

s~

r
-I...

PETER,3

- - V --

L~ -

4—T—4~108 2S—4a24~4E, 100 - L31 PEA FILL—GRAVELH -. -

I - ~ PRODUCT ~ECAP-f ~----~, 69.SS (TN! *4 ROAD STONE—CA—I

- --~::~. 21.1.5 Tu~~ R~STONE—CA—S—I?
c-Ill .75 PEA FILL—GRAVEL

-. - ‘•C
4

I -

- -

- .sa-r~~
4

I

-~

- ;•~- -- -•

frI. -

• : C’ ~“ r.t.

- - - .. -

,-

- - :—r--”fç�~
- - ;-‘:--tcr~ -

I:
-- -.4.7 ‘~. -

L-- yr--
I -- -~

I ~ x~.1rc#~~
• - ~.tfZ ~

- - ~-: tt-~ti-

--:1~~~~
1

b-
- -

- • •

.7 •-.-• - -•

~--~~r-- ~

—C- -

• • • ~

-. -t

rr.:. ~ - ..-...:; -- - - -

~ PAT_HIS AMOUNT
~ ~ I -, -

— ~~‘V~t’ READY: MIX CONCRETE..BUILDING MATERIALS- EXCAVATING CONCRETE PUMPING
49
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USTOMER:

PtTER 1. HARTMANN COMPANY

ACA ~‘4TLSfl1SES
314 3. LEWIS AVENUE
WAUXECAN. 11.60085

2~4OSouth Wolf Road Ces Plairies. Illinois 60013 ‘08-298-31

tNVOtCE~

NC: 96120273
61211%

FAX: 708-298-31.~9

c/a12AM SAED -

DATE DSC1~ON AMOUNT

6/2119&
FIRSTADDItCNAL ~ I INC PER.CONT2AC:

REMOVEDAN ADITIONAL 4-,205 ~ ft OF PAVEMEI’t

CONflACTAMCUN1’ 5.520sq ft.
TOThL RSIOVED TO DA’lt 9,725sqft
ABCVECONTRACTAMCUIST ~- 4,O5sqftc~ SZOOs ft S8,41000

T(YrAL AMOUNTfl FOR THIS ii’woicrn $3,4i&OG~

• a4rwsre( JOBNO.. 99*5

8flffLOC427ON~
PR1TJJP5a
1100$aw.DERff
wsurzaai’~IL.
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?ttcc 1. KARtMANN~ COMF~N’C

L~OGW

:4_LU Toucrr Wolf Roaa Des ?!aines. [linois. 6001& 708-98--3t L1

•!Nvoflt
NC: 961~

&U(. 71D8-Z2a-3149-

- a.. — — ‘-~___~•— —
—• -:‘k ,—~ II I•

—‘~~ e. - ci:
-Ui,, C -I

T1119� ~C.L Thi

-kD~~ ~ 9Siti~n~:!:-,t

~ ~

1197HfrY2JflJce~
• __

51
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~so.oD

•S

l__ 4S

DATE

771/96



PEER J. HARTMANNCOMPANY 2~OSouth Wolf Road Des ?‘aInes. Ilinols 60018 ~8-I95-3141
————

-S
S

4—

.a. -——

9.NVCIcr
rcME~: .uaa. ~rrnnx~s NC: 96i:aSi.i

3j4. S. IZWISAVE. dJ2~/96
I

A1t: ISAM &4

DATE IFSCrON . AS4CTTNT

06/2896 - ~CCND AnCiTICNAL~II_tNCF~CONTRACT. -

REMOVE Al-i ADDITCNAL 908 SQ. FT. OF PAVEMENT
ABCYE CONTRACT£MCUNT AND F~SADDT~CNAL
311 T NC- .424CU?IT.

908 SQ. PT. RflICV ~ r~..ocisq.FT. fl.3iâ.CO

flICY! 2cs-rThGCANOPY & HaP LOAD
~ AND 51=. PANS. ~:.~oc.cc

TOTAL AMOTJIMT DUE FOR TI-US tNVOICZ

SZfl LOCATION:
PFTTI]P 66
11003ELYIDERE20413

JOB 29985

EXHIBIT ~‘C’
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PETER J. HARTMANN COMPANY 2440 South Wolf Road Des Plaines, Illinois 60015 708-295-3141
a.I~’PN ‘~ FAX: 708-298-3149

4~L .4
...flflfl.~flfl.fll.ufl~ -
CUSTOMER: -

AES. CON&JLTANTS,LTD NO: 96120223
LOSGO W LINCOLN AVENUE. 4/18/96
WEST~.TTTS, WE 52337

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

4/18/96
Th4VOICEFORDISPOSAL.COSTSFROMCCUNflY5~E

- LANDFILL FORTIE CONTAsMfl~AT~SOILS..

(Sës-At~chedJnvaice) .. -

S51;9OO0O$-I2%-(~6~22tU0y-- S5812&00

FIRST INVOICE FORTIME AND MATERIAL FORTHE

HANDLfl4G OF CONTAivfThTA~SOE.&.
50 -HOUP$LABOR~S6i00/P~..HCUR $3,900.00

TOTAL AMOurcrnaIoRTmsmwOIcr. S62,02&Oft

EARThIANN JOEN~.3251

srrE LOCATION:
ppTr.rsps66
1100BaV~szROAD
WAUKEGAN~if
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- -/

- - - COUNTRYSIDE
- Landfill

- CSL—249
- -

ofl Z. GREZN ST~CT - -

DC’ISZNVILLS IL 60106

jata ~ Dqscr~tian Ticket Truc~c Prtea Zxt~nci

VO4ifl tcntaninated Soil Tipp~.nqFee 1264-05 744 102.30 20.0000 2t00.0(
NAN ~52454

)04/94 t.~ntaminata-d Sail T±~ptnqFn 126404 741 105.00 20.0000 2100.cc
NSN 16352455

1/~a/9aC~ntaminatadSail it~ping Few 1264’38 744 9Q~~Q20.3000 200.oc
I M#N ~á~524~6 -

S 104.’16 :~ntasnatat Soil fl~jn~ Fee :26609 740 90.00 zo.oooo taco.c<
MAN $43524e7

~C4/96 tontaminatad $cfl Ttppinq Fee 126410 770 fl.oo 20.3000 15-QO.~
NAN 46332458 -

~f0tI?6 Contaminatad Sail Tipping Fee t2ó3~S 7ts 105.00 ~0.0000 210Q.Q~
NAN #6352444

I b5196 Contaminated Sail Tipping Fee 124849 7Z3 105.00 20.0000 2100.0c
MAN #.63524.6Z

~/05J96 Contaminated Soilflopinq Fee 126850 741 1OS.CO ZC.OQ~Q 2100.30
NAN #6352460

f~5J94 Contaainateà Sail TLppinq F.. 16951 74-4 to~.oo20.0000 2100.00
MAN #6352459 -

- ‘pS-.n6 Con taming-ted Soil TIpping Fee 126052 764 45.30 20.0000 900.00
NAN $63524-EL -

,bs/96 Containnatad Scil TSpping n 126940 761 zc.oa 20.Qcoo oco..oc
NAN p4352462

Contaminated Soil Tipping ~aq 126261 7= 90.00 :o.ccoo 1800.00
I MAN #6352466

/0~J96 ContaminatedSoil Tippinq Faa 126942 fl5 90.00 Z0.oooo :aco.oo
MN-I *6332465 - -

~9/96 Contaminated Soil Tipci~g Fee 127120 7-64 90.00 20.00cc - iaco.oo
NN4 #4352467

‘p9/96 Contaminated Sail Tipping Fee 127129 7-49 140.00 20.0000 2400.00
NAN $4352468

,bt’,a Contaminated Soil Tipping Fee 1271Z0 770 toe.oo 20.OCØQ 2100.00
MAN #6332449

~9/9á Containated Sail. Tippinq Fee 127131 744 105.0-0 2o.o0OO 2100.00
MAN 44352470

/09)96 Contaminated Sail Tipping Fee t27t~2 Jet ~ 20.Ooco iecc.cc
I MAN W6t2471 -

~S/96 Contaminated Sail flppinq Fee t271~ 740 105.30 20.0000 2:00.00
NAN #6332472
Containated 3012. Tippirtq Fee 127Z92 770 75~00 20.0000 t~oo.oo
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- COUNTRYSIDE-
Landfill

~Snuad -tram prewia1.~apage)
CSL-249 4/15/96

- LIMDAI4L - invoice 4 71399
622 E. GREZN STREET - -

3e4w4vn.Lz IL ooica

Service Description T1C~k Truck ty. Price’
Contaminated Soil. Ttppinq Fee 12?39~ 746 75.00 20.0000 t500.00
£W4 *6444087

fl/96 Contaminated Soil Tipping Fee 127394 7~S 75.00 20,0000 1330.00
SIAN 1$6646C82

)&/94 ContamSn~a-tedSCSI Tipainq Fee 127Z9~ 740 75.00 :o~oooo 1500.00
- aIM $6646099
196 Contaminated ScSI Ttpptng Fn S27t76 764 45.30 20.0000 900.00

NAN $6444090
)9/96 Contaminated Soil Tipping Fee 1Z7~97 762. 60.30 20.00CC £200.30

- MAN $6446091
196 Contaminated Soil Tipping Fee 1278Z4 770 60.00 20.0000 1200.00

- MAM $7021751
V/fl Contasinatad Sail Tiopinq Fee S27~5 74-6 60.00 20.0000 1200.00

• 1W4 47021752
LaJ96 Contaminated Soil Tt;ping Fee 127936 740 60.00 20.4000 5200.00

- NAN $?02S75~ - -

i )j96 Contaminated Sail Tipping Fee - 12909Z 770 90.00 zo.ocoo 1800.00
PlAN. $7021754 - -

tZ/94 Contaminated Sc5. Tipoing Fe. 129C94 764 75.00 20.0000 1500.00
- I --- -- NAN :i470217~ -

k,6_ Contaminated SCSI Tipping Fee 122095 746 90.00 20.0000 saoo.oo
MAN .4*7921756

Total. c’t current zha~gs S1~?00.00

PAYIIENT IS ~UE BY APRIL °!
PLEASE INN-’ ~ ACCCUNT NUNBER
AND INV0~Z $&)NBER OH
RENITTANcZ cHECK.
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WORK PERFORMED AT:

NO. 31’,’

-
-r

--

(bAThE
(~

/
7//g/g~.

YOUR WORK ORDER NO. OUR 810 NO.

•

—I, • •OESCRIFFIONQFWCRK PERFORMEIX
~~t4J7C4-.

— V t-c-c~t4) f ~ o
~ - — 9 tcz.t4 — /fcl.Cc

~Lzo ~it,�L a

—. —

/9o-oo
L ~ 4LJ 50

• - - - • I:- • -- -:- -:~• - - .-•--•~- - - • -- - • -L — — — — - - ~ c ~
All Material is guaranteedto be as specified, and the above work was performed in accordancewith
the drawingsandspecificationsprovided for the abovework and was completedin a substantialworkmanlike
mannerfor the agreedsum of Dollars

This is a 0 Partial - 0 Full invoice dueand payableby:

in accordancewith our 0 Agreement 0 Proposal
Mon. Day

No.___________ Dated
Vu,

ModUl Day

CONTRACTORSINVOICE

-

~ -~fr•~v,.. ~

~~aasr~-~4 ~:;~

-i

I /~fflcAc3~G~dI4aCC
I ‘~L~.azt~2a~~ :- - ~ -
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MATERIAL___ COMPANYNOT INC.

580 WOLF ROAD. P.O. BOX 129, DESPLAINES, IL 60016-3138
PHONES: AREA CODE 547-824-4111 OR 312-631-4033

S
0
L
D

T
0

A 3 CONSULTANTS LTD
10300 U LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS WI 53227

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

- STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.

-- - I.~ADQN
- T1CCNQ.. QUANflTruM1 OESCRIP11ON— • ! •• TM.

~‘tOTAL~

2 1100 JAC (SON - WAUKES
5—25—6 2 2667463 29~40O .3 PEA FILLGRAVEL 9.80 N ~.36 153.4;
6—25—6 2 26—67557 29,900 .3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.30 N 9.52 156.0
6—25—6 2 26—67648 30,900 .3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.33 11 ‘3.84 161 .2~
6—25—6 2 26—67731 29,700 .3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.80 ‘N 9.46 154.9-

PRODLJC
59.95

‘

N
ECAP
PEA FILL—’-RAI�L

.1 lB TOTAL 38.18 625.3-

b- - •

PAY THIS AMOUNT
READY MIX CONCRETE - BUILDING MATERIALS- EXCAVATING . CONCRETE PUMPING

SEE BACKSIDE FOR TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE
57

A0034 6—30—96 A003481

414—545—727

TERMS: NET• -

I



MATERIAL
___ COMPANY

NOT INC

580 WOLF ROAD, P.O. BOX t29. DES PUUNES. L 60016-3138
PHONES: AREA CODE 847-8244111 OR 312-631 -4033

s A E 3 CONSULTANTS- LTD
0
L
D

I
0

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTSWILL NOT BE RENOERED.

~004 .t—30—96 A003431

TERMS: NET

.:•,

-DATE- - LO~TTON
. . £BLOCA~ON —ADDRESS.

- -~-: ~

-

.jTr .:b0T~ncxErNo. QUANTiTY - - DESCRIPTiON- :

3 MOO BEL ~IDERE RD RT 120 WAUKE~
6—23—.6 3 26—69077 29,300 a PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.S0 -N ~.40 1S3.9~

PRODUC
14.75

t
~N

tECAP •

PEA FILL—GRAVEL
J )6 TOTaL 1.40 153.

—

INVOI- :E
ruyru 7~’

DIM WITHIN
4p~ ~tTh Ak~

30 DAYS OF
LIIIW 4?’

CT DATE. FINANCE
3IW ~fl r~yq

CHAR :s AT I .-3Z PER MON ~H -

rute.

I

91

PAY THIS AMOUNT
READY MIX CONCRETE- BUILDING MATERIALS . EXCAVATiNG. CONCRETE PUMPING

SEE BACKSIDE FOR TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE
DI AC DCtII~IJ flOCflI flflDv Will-I Yflila nwMu-rraMrF

58
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MATERIAL
Ii\i~VE~L COMPANY

NOT INC

580 WOLF ROAD. p.o. sax 129. DES PLAJNES. IL 60016-3138

PHONES: AREA CODE847-8244111OR 312-631-4033

A £ -S ONSUL1 ANTS Lilt
10300 U LINCOLN AVE
UEST ALLIS Ut 53227

S
0
L
0

I
0

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE.

STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.

I A0034 j I ~ [.1003432 1 ____
41

.

,.UATE --

-

~
TICKET NO.

. - £BLOCAflOW— ADDPES& -

- QUANTITY u.irt DESCRIPTION

-.,

~

-

- ~PRICE - ,7~j
.--:

~y.TM4v.. ~
I

~ - TOTIL .-

3 1100 B~/tDERE RD RT 120 - IJAUKEG
~—23--& 3 26—6905? 30,100 .2 ~EA FILL—GRAV�L 9.30 ~N 9.5-? :57.0
7—01 -6 3 26—69449 48,200 .3 PEA SILL—GRAVEL 9.BI) rN 15.35 ~S1 .5
r—Ot-6 3 ~6—5?S08 47,300 .2 PEA FILL—GRAVi�L 9.30 ~N 15.07 246.3
7—01-6 3 26—595~E 47,200 P~A~ILL—’RAV�L 9.80 ~N 15.03 246.3
1—01-6 3 26—69535 46, 400 .3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL ‘3 .S0 rN 4 .73 2421
1—02-6
7—0:~-5
7—02-6
7-fl~3 .

3 2S—a983~29 300
3 26—69895 29, 300
3 26—69921 29)400
:6—s993~-29-,’~0t -

.3 PEA FrLL—;g.4vE~
S PEA FILL—G2AVEL
.3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL
rPWFTLL—GRAVEL -

9 .30 RN
~.30 TN
9.30 frN
9-.8O-- TN

9 .49
3.33
9.36
9.40

.E
732. .~

153.4
-. 153.9

7—02-6
326 7~12 29,300 .8 PEA FILL—GRAVEL ¶.-30 9.fl 1S2~9

7—Q~-’~ 3 26—70077 29,400 5 PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.30 14. 3.36 ~5.4
1—0~-6 3 26—10103 29,600 .9 PEA FILL—GRAVEL ‘3.130 N 9.43 154.4
7—0~-6 3 26—70743 29,900 5 PEA FiLL—GRAVEL 9.30 N 9.52 156.0

pRooucr ?ECAP
!27.?0 ~N PEA FILL—GRAVEL

J~B.TOTAL 145.04 2,76.S

INVOX � DU: WITHIN 30 DAYS OF ii; DATE. FINANCE CHARGES AT I.7. PER MCNrH
ml GM

MMBD1 (REV. 6191)

£5 1$Z ?‘tX ANNIJII WILL ACCRJE 30 DA13 ~ri~t~ THIS [NVUICE DAT~.

- PAY THIS AMOUNT
READY MIX CONCRETE BUILDING MATERIALS - EXCAVATING . CONCRETE PUMPING

SEE BACKSIDE FOR TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE
PLEASE RETURN GREEN COPY WITh YOUR REMITTANCE

TERMS: NET

I
59
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I1i\E~t7I~IJ1MATERIAL___ COMPANY‘oar nc.

580WOLF ROAD. P.O. BOX 129. DES PLAINES. U. 80016-3138

PHONES: AREA CODE 847-824-4111 OR 312-631-4033

A E ~ CONSULTANTS LTD
10300 ‘4 LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS WI 53227

S
0
L
0

I
0

- JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS iNVOICE.

STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.

I A0034 I 7—12—96 ~034331~
414—54 5—72~

TERMS: NET

- ~.t:.

DATE ~- LOCATION

flBLO~flO~—ADDRESt-~. .- . -. -~ -. .

---~- PRICE- ~-. ~

~. - .- ---:T’~-- - -.

.

- TOTAL -

TICKET NO. QUANTITY - .- U$1 - . - - OESCRIPTION

3 7100 SEL VIDERE RD RI 120 ~- WAUKEG
6—29—4 3 26—69051 31,100 L~?EA FILL—’RAVEL 9.30 ~N 9.91 162.:

PR000C
15.55

I
TN

~ECAP -

PEA FILL—GRAVEL
3 30 TOTAL 9.91 162.2

INVOX :E DU WITHIN ~0 DAYS OF VT $ DATE. FINANCE CHARC ES Al i:. s;~ PER MO~rh
JHIC~4 IS I LZ PER A~NUN IJILL A: C~.JE 30 DAYS AFTER 141$ INVOICE —Q ATE.

AMBOI (REV. 6/911

PAY THIS AMOUNT
READY MIX CONCRETE • BUILDING MATERIALS EXCAVATING ~C0NCRETEPUMPING

SEE BACKSIDE FOR TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE
PLEASE RETURN GREEN COPY WIll-I YOUR REMITTANCE I 162.:
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4

\E~VE~Ji1MATERIAL__ COMPANYNOT INC

580 WOLF ROAD. P.O. BOX 129. DES PLAINES. IL 80016-3136

PHONES: AREA 000E 847.824-4111 OR 312-631-4033

A E S CONSULTANTS LTD
0 10300 U LINCOLN AVE
L WEST ALLIS WI 53227
0
I
0

JOB INVOICE
NOTE: PAY FROM THIS INVOICE,

STATEMENTS WILL NOT BE RENDERED.

A0034 7—19—96

TERMS: NET

DATE LOCATION

-

CIcETNO~ -

- - JO8LOCA1I
- QUANTITY

ON-
uE~

—ADDRESS .

DESCRIPTIONI---

- - - - : ----~ - ‘~-

ThX~.-.
- -

-

--

TOTAL- -

3 1100 BE VIDERE RD RI 120 - WAUKEG
7—16—6 3 26—7475: 30~200 ..3 PZA FILL—GRAVEL 9.80 rw 9.62 15716

7—76—6 3 26—7482’ 29,900 -_3 PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.30 ~N 9.52 15i.O
7—16—6 3 26—74S8~29,200 J PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.80 ~N 9,30 152.2
7—17—6 3 26—7528: 46,500 B PEA FILL—GRAVEL 9.30 flN 14.34 243.1-

PRODUC
67.95

r
~N

~ECAP
PEA -ILL-GRAVEL

S ~B TOTAL 43.2-9
.

709.1

INVOI :z DU WITHIN 30 DAYS OF IT 5 DATE. FINANCE CHARG:s AT . ;z PER -~1ON~H
uw~~gIc t Y PCW A?. ~IIM LIII! Af C9 J~’‘Tfl UAY~ 4C1’FP rgic njyOrrF~ U LT~

jflofl~ sOC.’ c’fl’I

PAY THIS AMOUNT
READY MIX CONCRETE • BUILDING MATERIALS . EXCAVATING . CONCRETE PUMPING

SEE BACKSIDE FOR TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE
DI ~ flP’TIIDIJ nflWWN flflPV WIll-I VflIIfl RWMIflAM(’fi
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J. HANDLING CHARGES

IEMANo. 940723

Handlingchargesareeligible for payment on subcontractor billings and/or field purthases only iftheyrait
equal to or lessthan the amounts determined by the following table:

Subcontractoror Field
PurchaseCost
$1 -$5,000
$5,001 -$15,000
$15,001- $50,000
$50,001- $100,000
$100,001-$1,000,000

A. Subcontractor Charges

Eligible HandlingCharges as a
Percentageof Cost
12%

$600+ 10%of amt.Over$5,000
$1,600+ 8%of amt. Over $15,000

$4,400+ 5% of amt. Over $50,000
$6,900+2%of amt. Over $100,000

&a&.eJ £av;nssienJ~.Iuer,’kss F

SubtotalPagej-l:!tof,759. 90

C—

-

Subcontractor -

Sectionin these
Forms where
Cost is Listed - SubcontractAmount

Pe+erSHar#,~ann Cg. r isg2o~,gs

TNT Services, Xn~. - /472.50

fley~~fl4#eeiaI Co tO37w-&3 -
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B. Field Purchase

SubtotalPageJ~2_______

IEMA No. ‘760723

Total(Pagesj-landJ-2):110S,75S.~8
HandlingCfiarge°: 8.275,18

Use chart at top ofPage1-1 to calculatethe allowablehandling charge.

Copiesofinvoicesfor subcontractorcosts and receipts fbr field purchases are required For billing submissions.

5-2

This form must be submittedIn duplicate.

Field Purchase Field Purchase Amount
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IEMA No. 9~o72s

L. HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION
CorrectiveAction at High Priority Sites may involved both soil and groundwater remediation. Provide belowa
summaiy of costs for the reniediationtype(s)chosenand attach the appropriate sections of thebudgetlbilling
formsto supportthesummaryof costs.

A. Preparationof theCorrectionAction Plan

1. InvestigationCosts:$______________________________
2. AnalysisCosts:$__________________________________

‘“In—
3. Personnel Costs:$ u

4. EquipmentCosts: $_________________________________

5, Field Purchases and Other Costs:$_____________________

6. Handling Charges:$________________________________

8. Groundwater Remedlatlon Alayl C/air.,
I Analysis Costs:$ -

2 PersonnelCosts:$____________________________________

3 Equipment Costs:$_________________________________

4 Field Purchases and OtherCosts: $_____________________

5 Handling Charges: $________________________________

Of the above costs, please provide a breakdown ofthe costsassociatedwith operation and
maintenance (O&M), if applicable,asrequested below:

Month&ofo&Mx$___________permonth$

C. ExcavatIon and Disposal

1 Analysis Costs: $ E 150.O~
flI tIainfl2 PersonnelCosts:$ r-11 ‘w.

3 EquipmentCosts:$_________________________

4 Field Purchases and Other Costs:$ Ito 3, got9~
5 HandlingCharges:$ ~275/�

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovideabreakdown of the costs associated with excavation,

transportation,and disposal as requested below:

Excavation: £,6oo yanfs’x$ /7,0* peryards’$

Transportation:2,/,Oo var& x $ Dec yard? = $ a ~
a~ ~

Disposal: 2,éoo vaxds’x$ 20400 neryanls”$ c~cwv. \ 0/
- ~r’ see

- I 2
10V4°

~ L~mavc1~soM:27th,~,~JZAVmCef

This form must be submitted In duplicate.
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IEMANo. 9~SOZ23

I). Alternate Technology,Type

1. InvestigationCosts:$_______________________________

2. AnalysisCosts:$______________________________

3. PersonnelCosts:$____________________________________

4. EquipmentCosts: $___________________________________

5. Field PurchasesandOther Costs:$_______________________

6. HandlingCharges:$__________________________________

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovidea breakdownof the following costt,if applicable, asrequested

below:

van!?x $ ocr )tds’ $_________________

vards’x$ neryards’=$

yards’it $ Deryards’ $_________________

Excavation:__________________ ______________ ________________
Transportation:____________

Treatment:_______________ ___________ _____________
OperationandMaintenance(O&M): -

____________MonthsofO&Mx$ - permonth=$

E. Backfill Costs

I. PersonnelCosts:$ -

2. EquipmentCosts:$____________________________

3. Field PurchasesandOther Costs:$ 00

4. HandlingCharges:$________________________________

Of the abovecosts,pleaseprovide a breakdownof the followingcosts,if applicable, as

below:

TypeofBackfill: Pstfnal
4 3~ yards’xL S Deryards’=$.

TypeofBackfill: 2MJ Shwe
4 3c.b vards’x$ 24’ Deryards”$.

P&tseSee
JI4r#aMShb~4
flepa

Xnvoke�

L-2

This form must besubmitted In duplicate.
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Owner/OperatorandProfessionalEngineerBilling CertificationFormfor
LeakingUnderground StorageTankSites

therebycertify that the attachedbills are for~forniin& tPtI)\f~qA eitip*i
__________activitiesat 6zo~c’1 r60a art LUST siteforthe
billlngperiodof Opt. j .1915 to li/tO Mi . Iflirthercertifjrthatthe
costsincludedin this billing arenot for correctiveactionin excessof theminimumrequirementsof4l 5 ILCS
5/57. I furthercertify that costsineligible forpaymentfrom the Fundpursuantto 35 Illinois Administrative
CodeSection732.606arenotincludedin thisbilling package.Suchineligible costsincludebutarenot limited
to:

Costsassociatedwith Ineligible tanks.
Costsassociatedwith site restoration(e.g.,pump islands,canopies).
Costsassociatedwithutility replacement(e.g.,sewers,electrical,telephone,etc.).
Costsincurredprior toIRMA notification.
Costsassociatedwithplannedtankpulls.
Legaldefensecosta
Costs incurredpriorto July 28, 1989.
Costsassociatedwith installationof newUSTsor therepairofexistingUSTs.

-- ---- I

NOV 18 LU2
~ .i~i ~U~_

I furthercertify that this billing andall attachmentstheretowerepreparedundermy directionor supervisionin
accordancewith asystemdesignedto assurethat qualifiedpersonnelproperlygatheredandevaluatedthe
informationsubmittedtherein. I affirm thatthe informationis, to the bestof my knowledgeandbelief, true,
accurateandcompleteandthecostsfor remediatingsaidLUST sitearecorrectandreasonable.Such
affirmationismadeunderpenaltyofperjuryasdefinedin Section32.2of theCriminal Codeof 1961,111.Rev.
Stat. 1991,ch.38,par. 32.2. 1 aniawarethat thereare significantpenaltiesfor submittingftlse infonnation,
includingthepossibilityof fine andimprisonmentfor knowinglycommitting violations.

Owner/Operator .ZS it” S’Ct 6 S Title: biosér ‘- - - — - -

- ~ SLFJr~’,,

Signature: ~a~-~- ~y’~~/ - Date: /[.-~0 76gQ’..a....~
Subscribedandswomtobeforemethe dayof ,4Anie~6~e~-Z~A./.ZMOt4RY
(BudgetPropo a! andBudg Amendmentsmust benotarizedwhen the certttication is sivs~.j —c>—__-. }

Al ~ IA ~, PUBLIC J:S
- /‘~tt-( £Jt4LbJ Seal: ~ ~.

___ 4~otaryfthlic) ‘~ C>~

P.E.: 7licns_.~cC. 1?V.4~— Seal:

The Agencyisauthorizedto requirethisinformationunder
informationis required. Fai1u~ttodo somay re~iltin the d
paymentrequestedhemund~jThis foini hasbeenapprovedby

IL 532 2273
LPC 499Rev.March 2000

Date:~t?0V’_I2~zoO2~.

¾.

Jk\BILLCERT.WPD

0~

1
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKPROGRAM
Private InsuranceCoverage
Questionnaireand Affidavit

Thisfonn mustbecompletedin full by all owners/operatorsor their authorizedrepresentatives,thathavea
claimfor payment from theStateof illinois LeakingUndergroundStorageTank(LUST)program,for the
labor,materials,overheadandprofit costsrelatedto thestudyand/orremediationofa LUST site.

1. Nameand addressof theLUST site: - ~ &~ i’fp r I

1160 IvAers t..11kàaka3an,1L4X85
2. Nameof insurancecompanyprovidingcoveragefor thisLUST site:

N0 C0~.3~
3. Amountofcoverageprovide& $________________

4. Haveyou oryour firm filed aclaimagainstyour insurancecompanyfor this LUST site? Yes (3)
a. Ifyes,howmuchistheclaimfor?$________________

b. If no,explainwhy. -

5. Have you or your firm rived paymentfor a claim againstyourinsurancecompanyfor this LUST
site? Yes (~~)

a. If yes,how much andwhen? $__________________________________________
Date ______________

b. If no, explainwhy. a i -

lV~

6. Areyougoingtofileaclamagainstyourinsurancepolicy? Yes -

a. Ifyes,howmuchandwhen?$_____________________________________
Date ______________

b. If no, explainwhy. ~

IL 532 1817 The AgencyIs authorizedtorequirethis informationunder415 ILCS 5/I. Disclosure
LIt 324 Rev. March 2000 ofthis information is required.Failuretodo somayresultin thedelayor denialof any

budgetor paymentrequestedhereunder.Thisfoamhas beenapproved by theForms
ManagementCenter.

jk:\INSURN 1.WPD

67



PRIVATE INSURANCEAFFIDAVIT -

I. .1Sit Pr • a dulyauthorizedrepresentativeof 5w £- ‘1 I~aodMarl
(owner/operatoror finn’s name)

herebycertifythat 5&;4~ TF~d doe _cloesnothave
(owner/operatoror firm’s name)

privateinsurancecoveragefor all or partofthecostsrelatedto claim for paymentof S~1wF— Tt,,~di1~.t
- (owner or firm’s name)

studyand/orremediationcostsforwork perfonnedat Si.xf •7~P001 _-~ -

(sitename)

I/Co i3~!IsdaceLet, 1tkukeg~pr,XLhAn�
(adlress)

i,Xsan.�rtsd Owner of Ssrsf” ____

(name) (title) (owner/operatoror firm’s name)

certify that asof this date,theaboveinformationis accurateandcomplete. Furthermore,I alsoagreeto

reimbursementthe illinois EPA for anyoverpaymentmadeby my private insurancecompanyin excessof

the deductibleamountfor eachsite.

ownen’operator: I cc~ Sq cc) Title: C40fl81~~

Sige~we: Date: IFC 7r O~

fi—
~ t’iA~’j,

¼~ •~f

Subscribedandsworntobeforemethe7 dayof tAm /‘• , ____

(ThePrivate insuranceAffidavit must benotarizedwhen theaffidavit is slgned3 I NOTARY

£7 __
I2I_/43J2tV Seal; PUBLIC ~

/ (N~yPublic)

The Agencyis authorizedtoreiMM this~ldfbimationunder415
ILCS 5/1. Disclosureofthis informationis required.Failureto
do so mayresultin thedelayor denialofanybudgetor
paymentrequestedhereunder.This form hasbeenapproved
by the FormsManagementCenter.

15322008
LPC419Rev.March 2000

jk\AFFIDAVI. WPD

68



FEDERAL TAYPAYER IDENTiFICATION NUMBERAND
LEGAL STATUSDISCLOSURECERTIFICATIONREQUIREMENTS -

In orderto complywith requirementsmandatedby InternalRevenueServiceRulesandRegulations-,-theiznk
owner/operatormustcompletethesectionentitledTAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBERAND LEGAL
STATUSDISCLOSURECERTIFICATIONbelow.

Enteryour taxpayeridentificationnumber(FIN) in theappropriatespace.For individualsandsole
pmprietors,this is your socialsecuritynumber.Forotherentities,it is youremployeridentification
number. FederalEmployerIdentificationNumbers(FEIN5)mustnotbeusedfor soleproprietorships.

If you do nothavea TIN, apply for oneimmediately. To apply,getForm 55-5,Application fora Social
SecurityNumberCard(for individuals)fromyour local office of the SocialSecurityadministration,or
Form55-4,Application for EmployerIdentificationNumber(for businessesandall otherentities),flum
your local Internal RevenueServiceoffice.

To completethecertificationif you do not have a TIN, fill out the certificationincludingthat aTIN has
beenappliedfor, signanddatethe form, andreturnit to thisAgency. As soonasyou receiveyour TIN,

- fill out anothersuch form includingyourTIN, signanddatetheform,andsendit to this Agency.

If you flil to furnishyourcorrectTIN to this Agency,you aresubjectto an IRS penaltyof$50.00for
eachsuchfailure unlessyour failureis dueto reasonablecauseandnot to willful neglect

WILLFULLY FALSIFYING CERTIFICATIONSORAFFIRMATIONS MAY SUBJECFYOU TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIESINCLUDING FINESAND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

Pleasereturn the completedform to theBureau of Land, RemedialProjects,LUST Claims Unit, Post
Office Box 19276, SprIngfield,illinoIs 62794-9276.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBERAND LEGAL STATUSDISCLOSURECERTIFICATION.
Underpenaltiesofpezjtuy,I certify that theFUN or SocialSecurityNumberindicatedbelowis mycorrect
FederalTaxpayerIdentificationNumber. I am doingbusinessasa (pleasecheckone):

— Individual — SoleProprietorship — RealEstateAgent
— Partnership — GovernmentalEntity — Not-for-Profit Corporation
~ Corporation — Tax ExemptOrganization . Medical& HealthCare

Trust orEstate — (IRC 501(a) only) ServicesProviderCorporation

3O-33!~53y
TaxpayerIdentificationNumber Signed Date

- rc,j M&rItZIC.
NameofFirm (Pleaseprintor type) -

Note: Originalsignatwerequired.
TheAgencyisauthorizedtorequirethis informationunder415 ILCS5/I.
Disclosureofthis information is required. Failure todo somay resultin
tic delayor denial ofany budget or paymentrequestedhereunder.This
form hasbeenapprovedby theFormsManagementCenter.

15321887
LPC 367 Rev.March200Q -

Jk\FEDTAXID.WPD
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____ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKPROGRAM
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

The IEPA is required to report State and Federal funds paid to Women’s Business-Enter rises (WBE)
and to Minority Business Enterprises (MBE). Therefore, please provide the required information for all
PrimeConsultants/Contractors and Subcontractors used to perform the work for this billing:

Name of LUST site Incident No.
The work for this billing was performed from to

Prime Consultants and/or Contractors:

IFYES, WHAT
FIRM’S NAME, - IS THEIR STATE AMOUNT PAID
ADDRESSAND IS TH 5 FiRM OF ILLINOIS DUE
TELEPHONENO. A WBEJMBE? VENDORNUMBER? T BIL G

t k.

BUIinc Subtota

\~,

~

S

BILLiNG TOTAL $ ______________
— WBE’MBE = If the firm is a WBE, place the term WBEin the space provided. If the firm is a MBE.

- place the term MBEin the space provided. If the firm is neither a WBEnor MBE.
place the work NO in the space provided.

NOTE: This form may be reproduced if space is not sufficient to include all Subcontractors used on
this billing.

This Ag.ncy i a~flflot~.oto sw3~w ma ~Iortnatort una., :-r’a II~no,.Envooflnwit.l Pte..a,on Aa. 41S
,r~ c,, — ._., ,u,n..t, it ci.. c~,em lit lfl. tool — ..o.t. :100w,. ol nIl r.:ortrat~ø, tnut.d.
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Office of the Illinois

G.nrII Otfic.

21 74a5-.0969
FAX

217Tfl.1052

oivnion.

ARSON It(VtSTIGAT1ON
217-Th2~9ii6

lOlLER a’C PRESSURE

VESSEl. SAFETY

21
FIRE PREVENTION

217435.-’?”

MANAGEMENT SE3VtCZS

217.Th29U9

JNFtRS

217.785.5326

?IUMAN RESOURCES
21~-78 5— 026

..RSONNEl. STANOARO!

Inc WUCAI1CN

217-732—L5h2

PETROLEUM Inc

C~1EMlCAi.SAFC~

217-785-5375
~USucINFORMATION

we sm
~flIt.~uw~tfl~

-State Fire Marshal

CER in-ltD MAIL - RECE~TREQUESThD# Z 760 971 096

November 18, 1999

SwifT Food Man Inc
3l4SLewisAve -

Waukegan.,IL 60085.0

luRe: FaciiitvNo. 2.018007
aMA rnctdezt No. 96-0723
SwifT 2
1100 BeividereRd
Waujcezan. Lake Co., IL

Dear Appllcant:

TheReimbunememEligiOllity andDeductibleApniication receivedonNovember4, 1999 for the

abovereferencedoc~.znncehas beenreviewed. The following deter±zationshavebeenmadebased
upon this review.

It hasbeendeter~nedthat you areeligible to seekpa mentOf COStsin excessofSlO.000. Thecosts

mustbe inresoonseto theoccurrencereferencedaboveandassociatedwith the following ~nks:

Eligible Tanks

Tank IL000 gallon Gasoline -

Tank2 3.000 zallon Gasoline
Tank3 12.000gallon Gasoline
Tank44,000 gallonDiesel
TankS 3,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank63.000gallon Gasoline -

Tank 7 L000 gallon Gasoline
Tank8550 zallonKerosene

You mustcontacttheillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency to receivea packetof Azencybilling
forms for submittingyour requestfor payment. -

An owneror operatoris eligible to accesstheUnder?oundStorageTankFundif the eligibility
recuiremen~are sansfled:

1. Neither the ownernor the openroris the UnitedStaresGovernment.

2. The rank does nor containfuel which is exerriot from the Motor FuelTaxLaw.

3. The costswere incutredasa resultofaconfirnied releaseof anyof the following substances:
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“Fuel”, asdefinedin Section 1.19 of the Motor FuelTax Law

Aviation fuel

Heatingoil --

Kerosene -

- Used oiL which has beenrefined from crudeoil usedin a motorvehicle,as defined
in Section1.2 of the Motor FuelTax Law.

4. The owneror operatorregisteredtherank andpaidall fees in accordancewith thests~utary
andrezuiaroryrequirementsof the GasolineStorageAct

5. rn.~owneror operatornotified the illinois EmeraencyManagementAzenc’i ofa confinmed
release,the costswere incurred after thenotification andthecostswerearesultof arelease
of a substancelisted in this Section. Costsof correctiveactionorindeifcationjncutred
before troviding thatnotificationshall norbe eligible for ~ayment.

6. The costshavenot alreadybeenpaidto theowneror oneratorundera privateinsurance
policy, otherwrittena~eement.or courtorder.

7. The costs were associated with “correenve acnon”.

This constitutesthe final decisionasit relatesto yorc ellzibility anddeductibility. Wereservethe
rgt to changethe deductibiederir2nonshouldadditional informationthatwould changethe
determination become available. An undertoundstoragetankowner or operatormayaotealthe
decision to the l1linois PoilunonContoi Board(Board),pursuantto Section57.9 (c) (2). An owneror
operatorwoo seeksto auveai the decisionshallfile a petition for ahearingbefore the Boardwithin 5
daysof thedare ofnmiThig of thefinal decision.(35 Illinois AdminisnativeCode 105J02(a)(2)).

For informationrezardingthe filing of anappeal,pleasecontact

DorothyGunn.Clerk
Illinois PollutionCon~o1Board
StateofIllinois Center
100 West Randolph. Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814—3620

The following tanksarealso listedfor thissite:

Tank 9 12.000Slon Gasoline
Tank 10 10,000 zallonGasoline

Tank 1110.000gallonDiesel -

Tank 12 &000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 131.000gallon Kerosene -

Your applicationindicatesthattherehas not beena releasefrom theseranksunderthis incident
number. You may be eligible to seekpaymentof correctiveactioncostsassociatedwith theseranks if

- . ~



that therehasbeena releasefrom oneor moreof thesetanksyou maysubmita senaratearplication
for an eizibility determinationto seekcorrective action costsassociatedwith this/theseranks.

If you have anyquestionsregardingthe eli2ibility or deductibilitydeterminations,pleasecontactott
Office at (217) 785-1020or (217) 785-5878. - -

Sincerely, -

MeitE. Smith -

Division Director
Division of?noieumand ChemicalSafew

?vIES:jb

cc: EPA
:acinri rile
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Of fica of the Iflinols

State Fire Marshal

C.n.ai Oil lea

217.755.0969
FA)~

217.782-1062

CERTiFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED C 760 969 823

3
DM3to itt

AIISON lNV~$TlGAtON
?N7QR24455

SQILER M~dPRESSuREvcssEL s.*rrv
2!7-7V.~i~O6

FIRE PII~VEN11CtE

?17.flS.4714

MANACIEMENT tERVlC~.S

217.732.0689
NP IRS

let

PERSCNNI.I.

Z17~735000
rEp.scNNct STANOARCS

azw EDUCATION
?17Th2-1542

PUrCLEUM intl

CHE1AC~L o.crrv

0 INFORMATION

?1t’/R5-~O21

January8.1996

Swif.T Food Mans. Inc.
314 South Lewis Avenue
Waukegan, IL 60085

In Re:

q~c 72

Facility No.2-018007
IEMA Incident No. 95-1716
Swif-T Foods
1100 Beividcc
Waukegan.tAKE CO.. IL

Dear Isam Saed:

The Roimburseneut Rliwibilirv and Deductible Appliczsiuu. receivedon 12-12-95 for thc above
rferencedoccwrcncchasbeen evicwed. The following demnninationshave macc basedupon
thisreview.

It has beendeterminedthiat you an cligibic to sek pavmcniof costs in exccssof 510,000. The costs
tuustbein rcsponsetotheoccurrencereferencedabove and associated with the fiillowiiig ~nks:

Eligible Tank:

Tank 1. 3,000gallon gasoline
Tank 2,3,000gallon gasoline
Tack 4; 4.000gnl$cn diesel

You must~ntnu the Illinois EnvironmentalPTC*CCZLOn Agency to receivea packetofAgscyhilling
formsfor submiuingyour requestIbe payment. -

An owner or opantoris eligible to accessthe Underground Storage‘tank Fund if the eligibility

rquirelnent ~esatistled:

1. Neither thc owner nor the operator is the United StatesGovernmenr~

2. The tank doesnot contain fuel which is exen,pt front die Motor juel Tax l.aw:

1035 Stevenson Drive • Springtieid. Illinois 62703-4259
PnnsoO on ~tcc.a Pain,
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3. The costs wereincurrcdasa resultofa confirmedreleaseofany of the following substanccs:

“Putt”, asdeflned in Section MO of the Motor Fuci Tax Law

Aviation Ibol
‘F

Heatingoil

}Ccrotiene

Usedad, which has beenrefuted from truceoil aacd in motorvehicle,as defined
in Section 1.3of the Motor Fisel Tax Law.

4. The owneror ooentorregisteredthetank andpitid .ill ices itt accor~ncewith thc statutory
andregulatoryrcz~uirvinsnrsof theGasolineStorage Act

S. The owner or operatornolified theflhino~EmergencyManagementAgency ofa continned
release,fne conswere incurredafterthe nocificanonand the costs werea result of a rrtase
ala stthszncelIs&cd itt this Sscuon. Costsof cotrectiveactionor indemnjflztica iztcurcd
before providing that notificationshallnot he eiigible for payment.

6. Thecostshavenot already been paid to the owneror coertttor under a private insunxtcc

policy; outerwriften a~eunenr,cc courtorder.

Thecostswe~associatedwith “corrective aztiotf’.

This constitutesthe final decisionas it relatesto youreligibility anddeductibility. We resentthe
right to change thedeductible detemunation ~nouidadditional informationthtwould chaagt the
dexerminat2onbecomeavailable. An underground stongetank owner or oncratormay appeal the
decisionto the illinois Pollution Control Board (Board),puisuantto Section57.9 (c) (2). An owner
or ocerator who scckri to appeal thedecisionshall tile a petition for o hcaringbelorethe Boardwithin
35 days of tho date of jneihn~of the final decision(35 Illinois AdrniniswaUvc Code 105.102(a)(2)).

l~orinformationrcardingrho ffling of im appeal,pleasocantact:

Dorothy Guan, Cleric
Illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinois Cenmr
100 West Randolph. Suite 11-500
Chic~o,Illinois 60601
(312)814-3620
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The following tanks arcalso Iist~for this site:

Tank3. 12,000gatlongroline
Tank5. 2,000gallon guolthe
Tank6, 3,000gallongasoL~e
Tank 7. 1,000gallon gasoline
‘rank ~, 550 gallon kerosene

Your applicationindicatesthat therehasnot beenareleasefrom thesetanks. You may heeligible to
seekpsymentof conectivaaction costsassociatedwith thcsti tanks if it is determinedthat therehas
beenareleasefrom oneor moreof thesetanks. Onceit is determined that there jia~betui a mlcaae
from ont or moreof thesetanksyou may submit a se~araceapplicasionfor an eligibility
detrminadonto seekcorrectiveactioncostassociatedwith thivtjtesemanks~

Ifyou have any questionsregvdthgtho eligibility or deductibilir;determinations,pleaseccntac:our
Office at (217)785—020 or (217)785-5878between3:00 -4:00p.m.

Sincerely,

9_vL ~4~4c~
Jamest. McCaalin

Director
Division oiPetrolcuniandC~ianicaISafety

JIM:gntr

cc: IEPA
Facility File
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY
-J _______-‘_______ 1021 NoRTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box- 19276, SPRINGFIELD, IlirNols 62794-9276

RENEE CJPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

t~r.

Swif-T FoodMart -

Attention: Isam Saed, President
314 South Lewis Avenue
Waukegan,Illinois 60085

Re: LPC #0971905268-- Lake County
Waukegari / Swif-T Food Mart

1100BelvidereRoad
LUST IncidentNo. #951716and #960723
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Saed:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) has reviewed the High Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan (plan) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This plan was
receivedby the Illinois EPAon November 19, 2001. Citations in this letter are from the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 IAC).

Pursuantto 35 IAC Section 732.405(c)and Section 57.7(c)(4)of theAct, theplan is approved.

The activities proposed in the plan are appropriate to demonstrate compliance with 35 IAC Part
732 andTitle XVI oftheAct

In addition,theIllinois EPA is modi~ingtheproposedbudgetfor theHigh Priority Corrective
Action Planpursuantto 35 IAC Section732.405(c)and Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act. Based on
themodificationslisted in Section2 ofAttachmentB, the amountslisted in Section I of
AttachmentB havebeenapproved. Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith
theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamount of reimbursement may be limited by 35 IAC
Sections732.604, 732.606(s),and732.611 as well as Sections57.8(e), 57.8(g) and 57.8(d) of the
Act.

All fUture correspondence must be submitted to:

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

BureauofLand - #24

LUST Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand include the hRe:~block shown at the beginning
of this letter. -

Within 35 daysafter the date of mailing of this final decision, the owner or operator maypetition
for a hearingbeforetheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(Board)to contestthedecisionofthe
Illinois EPA. (For information regarding the filing of anappeal,pleasecontacttheBoardat
312/814-3620.)However,the35-dayperiodfor petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written noticeprovidedto the Boardfrom theowneror
operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the35-dayinitial appealperiod. (For informationregarding
thefiling ofan extension,pleasecontacttheIllinois EPA’s Division ofLegal Counselat
217/782-5544.)

If youhaveany questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPAproject
manager,Eric Kuhiman at 217/785-5715.

Sincerely,

‘~..-~‘Harryhappel
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

BPB:EK:EK\

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: AESConsultants,Ltd.
Division File
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AttachmentA

Re: LPC #0971905268--Lake County
Waukegan/ Swif-T FoodMart
1100BelvidereRoad
LUST Incident No. #951716and#960723
LUST Technical File

NOTE: Citations in this attachment are from 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 IAC) and the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

SECTION 1

As aresultoftheIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis Attachment A, the following
amountshave beenapproved:

$3,700.00 InvestigationCosts
$6,820.00 AnalysisCosts

$37,192.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,275.00 EquipmentCosts

$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

SECTION 2

1. $1,100.00 for an adjustmentin InvestigationCosts. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C) oftheAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof the financial reviewis to assurethat
costsassociatedwith materials, activities and services are reasonable (35 IAC Section
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybe providedto demonstratethecostssubmittedarereasonable.Their drilling costper
jbot wasunreasonable,so it wasadjustedaccordingly.

2. $50.00-foran adjustmentin InvestigationCosts. TheIllinois EPA has determined that
thesecostsarenotreasonableas submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(hh)).Oneofthe overall goalsofthe financialreviewis to assurethat
costs associated with materials, activities and services are reasonable (35IAC Section
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
may be provided to demonstrate the costs submitted arereasonable.Costsfor mobilization
were unreasonable,so theywere adjustedaccordingly

3. $625.00 for coststhat lack supportingdocumentation(35 IAC Section 732.606(gg)). A
correctiveactionplanbudgetfor asite classifiedashigh priority, mustincludebutnot be
limited to, an accountingof all costs associated with the development, implementation and
completionof theapplicableactivities(Section57.7(c)(l)(B)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.405(b)). Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationofcoststheIllinois EPA
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cannot determine if the minimum requirements necessary to comply with Title XVI have
beenexceeded.(Section57.5(a) oftheAct and35 IAC Section 732.606(o)).The Illinois
EPA will requirefurther documentationtojust~5imaterialcostsfor FlushMount
ProtectiveCovers.

4. $1,280.00 for an adjustment in Analysis Costs. TheIllinois EPA has determined that
thesecostsare not reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.606thh)).Oneofthe overall goalsofthe financialreview is to assurethat
costsassociatedwith materials,activitiesandservicesarereasonable(35 IAC Section
732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting documentation
may be providedto demonstratethecostssubmittedarereasonable,Soil analysiscostsfor
BETX wereunreasonable,so theywereadjustedaccordingly

5. $480.00for anadjustmentin AnalysisCosts. The Illinois EPAhas determined that these
costsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(1±)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthe financial review is to assurethat
costs associated with materials, activities and services arereasonable(35 IAC Section
732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting documentation
may be provided to demonstrate the costs submitted arereasonable.Groundwateranalysis
costsfor BETXwereunreasonable,sotheywereadjustedaccordingly

6. $3,900.00for anadjustmentin PersonnelCosts. The Illinois EPAhas determined that
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(1±)).Oneofthe overallgoalsof thefinancial reviewis to assurethat
costsassociatedwith materials,activitiesandservicesarereasonable(35 IAC Section
732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting documentation
may beprovidedto demonstratethecostssubmittedare reasonable.Thehourlyratefor
their Hydrogeologistwasunreasonable,so it wasadjustedaccordingly.

7. $160.00for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. TheIllinois EPA has determined that these
costsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(hh)). Oneof the overall goalsofthefinancial review is to assurethat
costs associated with materials, activities and services arereasonable(35 IAC Section
732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
may be providedto demonstratethe costssubmittedarereasonable.The hourly ratefor
theirAdministrativeAssistantwasunreasonable,so it wasadjustedaccordingly

8. $348.00 for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthatthese
costsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe Act and35 IAC
Section732.606(1±)).Oneofthe overall goalsofthefinancial review is to assurethat
costsassociatedwith materials, activities and services are reasonable (35 IAC Section
732.505(c)). Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
may be providedto demonstratethe costs submitted arereasonable.The hourly ratefor
their EnvironmentalTechnician was unreasonable,so it wasadjustedaccordingly.

9.- $500.00for an adjustmentin EquipmentCosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(1±)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancial review is to assurethat
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costs associated with materials, activities and services are reasonable (35 IAC Section
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional informationand/orsupportingdocumentation
may be providedto demonstratethecostssubmittedarereasonable.Rentalfeefor their
PhotoionizationDetector(PID) wasunreasonable,so it wasadjustedaccordingly

10. $420.00for an adjustmentin EquipmentCosts. The Illinois EPA has determinedthat -

thesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.606(1±)).Oneof theoverall goalsof the financial review is to assurethat
costsassociatedwith materials,activitiesandservicesarereasonable(35 IAC Section
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
may beprovidedto demonstratethecostssubmittedarereasonable.Rentalfeesfor their
Groundwaterpumpwasunreasonable,soit wasadjustedaccordingly.

11. $229,800.00for coststhatlacksupportingdocumentation(35 IAC Section732.606(gg)).
A correctiveactionplanbudgetfor asite classifiedashighpriority, mustincludebut not
be limited to, an accountingof all costs associated with the development, implementation
andcompletionoftheapplicableactivities (Section57.7(c)(l)(B)of theAct and35 IAC
Section732.405(b)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationof coststheIllinois EPA
cannotdetermineif theminimum requirements necessary to comply with Title XVI have
beenexceeded.(Section57.5(a)ofthe Act and35 IAC Section732.606(o)).The Illinois
EPA will requirefurther dqcumentationtojusty5’ costestimatesproposedon Page1-2,
particularlysite mapswithprecisedimensionsofthesoil excavationandproposed
engineeredbarrier.

EK:EK\
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 NoRTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Bo.\ 19276. SPRINCHELD, ILLINOIS 62794.9276

RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

JUN 1229fl7

Swif-T Food Mart
Attention: IsamSaed
314 South Lewis Avenue
Waukegan,Illinois 60085

Re: LPC #097l90526~-- Lake County
Waukegan/ Swif-T FoodMart
1100BelvidereRoad
LUST IncidentNo. #951716and#960723
LUST TechnicalFile - -

Mr. Saed:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the miscellaneous
correspondencesubmittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This correspondence,datedApril 2,
2002, wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on April 4, 2002. Citationsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 IAC).

In addition,the total proposedbudgetfor theHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Planhasbeen
approvedfor theamountslisted in Section 1 of AttachmentA. Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe
incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be aware that theamountofreimbursementmaybe
limited by 35 IAC Sections732.604,732.606(s),and732.611aswell asSections57.8(e),57.8(g)
and57.8(d)of theAct.

All futurecorrespondencemust besubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land- #24

LUST Section
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludethe “Re:’ block shownat thebeginningof
this letter.
An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution Control Board(Board)pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)(D)andSection40 oftheAct by

(TFnRCF H RYAN Cr,~,pcmjnq
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tiling a petition for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceof thefinal decision.
However,the35-dayperiodmaybeextendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby written
noticefrom the owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
owneror operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementof
the datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue East
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactthe Illinois EPA project
manager,Eric Kuhlmanat217/785-5715.

Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:EK:EK\

Attachment: Attachment A

cc: AES Consultants,Ltd
Division File

Sincerely,
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Attachment A

Re: LPC #0971905268--Lake County
Waukegan / Swif-T FoodMart
1100BelvidereRoad
LUST IncidentNo. #951716and #960723
LUST Technical File

NOTE: CItations in this attachment are from 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 IAC) and the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

SECTION1

The budgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor: -

$3,700.00 InvestigationCosts -

$6,820.00 Analysis Costs
$37,192.00 PersonnelCosts

$1,275.00 EquipmentCosts
$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

The following amountshavebeenapproved:

$0.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts
$0.00 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts

$229,800.00 FieldPurchasesand Other Costs
$0.00 Handling Charges

Therefore, the total cumulative budget is approved for:

$3,700.00 InvestigationCosts
$6,820.00 AnalysisCosts

$37,192.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,275.00 EquipmentCosts

$229,800.00 Field Purchasesand OtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

EK:EK\
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